
Pedigree Chart for Steven Curtis Perkins Page 1

Produced by Legacy

Chart no. 1No. 1 on this chart is the same as no. 1 on chart no. 1

1 Steven Curtis Perkins
b. 1 May 1949
p. Cincinnati, Hamilton Co., OH
m.  
p.  
d.  
p.  
sp.  

2 Denval Perkins
b. 4 Apr 1921
p. Whitley Co., KY
m. 7 Jun 1947
p. Latonia, Boone Co., KY
d. 6 Aug 1974
p. Montgomery, Hamilton Co., OH

3 Mary Ruth Ball
b. 14 Jul 1923
p. McCreary Co., KY
d. 28 May 1960
p. Cincinnati, Hamilton Co., OH

4 Henry Franklin Perkins
b. 2 Oct 1882
p. , Whitley, KY, USA
m. Abt 1920
p.  
d. 17 Jun 1963
p. , McCreary, KY, USA

5 Eleanor "Nellie" Walker Inman
b. 1891
p. Whitley Co., KY
d. 1965
p. McCreary Co., KY

6 George Matt Ball
b. 8 May 1892
p. Whitley Co., KY
m. Abt 1918
p. KY
d. 24 May 1954
p. McCreary Co., KY

7 Rosa Genetta Swain
b. 14 Jan 1895
p. Whitley Co., KY
d. 27 Nov 1961
p. Norwood, Hamilton Co., OH

8 Jesse Perkins
b. 21 Apr 1840
p. , Whitley, KY, USA
m. 30 Nov 1865
p. Whitley Co., KY
d. 4 Sep 1894
p. Holly Hill , Whitley, KY

2cont.

9 Elizabeth Jane Creekmore
b. 14 Feb 1848
p. Whitley Co., KY
d. 10 Jul 1934
p. McCreary Co., KY

3cont.

10 Andrew J. Walker
b. Mar 1865
p. Whitley Co., KY
m. 1885
p. KY
d. 1913
p. Whitley Co., KY

4cont.

11 Rutha Manning
b. 6 Jun 1867
p. Whitley Co., KY
d. 5 May 1928
p. McCreary Co., KY

5cont.

12 Peter Coleman Ball
b. 1853
p. Parmleyville, Wayne Co., KY
m. 3 Dec 1874
p. Whitley Co., KY
d. 1923
p. McCreary Co., KY

6cont.

13 Frances Jane Strunk
b. 17 Aug 1855
p. Whitley Co., KY
d. 1932
p. McCreary Co., KY

7cont.

14 Thomas Jefferson Swain
b. 18 Jul 1861
p. Whitley Co., KY
m. 1883
p. KY
d. 10 Apr 1948
p. McCreary Co., KY

8cont.

15 Mary Elizabeth Kidd
b. 23 Feb 1861
p. KY
d. 4 Oct 1900
p. KY

9cont.



Pedigree Chart for Jesse Perkins Page 2

Produced by Legacy

Chart no. 2No. 1 on this chart is the same as no. 8 on chart no. 1

1 Jesse Perkins
b. 21 Apr 1840
p. , Whitley, KY, USA
m. 30 Nov 1865
p. Whitley Co., KY
d. 4 Sep 1894
p. Holly Hill , Whitley, KY
sp. Elizabeth Jane Creekmore

2 William Perkins
b. 1801
p. Grayson Co., VA
m. 1832
p.  
d. Feb 1864
p. Whitley Co., KY

3 Rebecca Shepard
b. 1810
p. KY
d. 26 Jun 1866
p. Whitley Co., KY

4 Jabez Perkins
b. 6 Nov 1766
p. New Haven, New Haven Co., CT
m. Abt 1783
p. Grayson Co., VA, OR, Ashe Co., NC
d. 1835
p. Whitley Co., KY

5 Nancy Ann Unknown
b. 1766
p.  
d. 1836 ?
p. KY?

6 Nimrod Shepard
b. Abt 1782
p. NC
m. Abt 1810
p.  
d. Abt 1874
p. Whitley Co., KY

7 Jemima Smith
b. Abt 1788
p. NC
d. After 1880
p. Whitley Co., KY

8 Timothy Perkins
c. 27 Jun 1736
p. New Haven, CT
m. Abt 1760
p. CT
d. After 1782
p. Old Fields, Ashe Co., NC, Or Grayson Co., VA

10cont.

9 Miriam Sperry
b. 19 Feb 1743
p. Wallingford, New Haven Co., CT
d. After 1780
p. Old Fields, Ashe Co., NC, Or Grayson Co., VA

11cont.

10  
b.  
p.  
m.  
p.  
d.  
p.  

11  
b.  
p.  
d.  
p.  

12 William Shepard
b.  
p.  
m.  
p.  
d. Between 1782 and 1790
p. VA/NC

13 Elizabeth Unknown
b.  
p.  
d.  
p.  

14 James Smith
b. Abt 1760
p.  
m.  
p.  
d.  
p.  

15 Nancy Mulkey
b. Abt 1760
p.  
d.  
p.  



Pedigree Chart for Elizabeth Jane Creekmore Page 3

Produced by Legacy

Chart no. 3No. 1 on this chart is the same as no. 9 on chart no. 1

1 Elizabeth Jane Creekmore
b. 14 Feb 1848
p. Whitley Co., KY
m. 30 Nov 1865
p. Whitley Co., KY
d. 10 Jul 1934
p. McCreary Co., KY
sp. Jesse Perkins

2 Francis Marion Creekmore
b. 1822
p. , Whitley, KY, USA
m. Abt 1843
p. Whitley Co., KY
d. After 1900
p. , Whitley, KY, USA

3 Nancy Campbell
b. 11 Feb 1823
p. Knox Co., KY
d. 5 Jan 1904
p. Whitley Co., KY

4 William Ballantine Creekmore
b. 6 Dec 1797
p. Nash Co., NC
m. 14 Mar 1820
p. KY
d. 17 Feb 1890
p. Whitley Co., KY

5 Susan Porch
b. 2 Feb 1795
p. Franklin Co., NC
d. 23 Aug 1868
p. Whitley Co., KY

6 William Campbell
b. 1796
p. VA/TN
m. 1817
p.  
d. 1851
p. Whitley Co., KY

7 Elizabeth S. Unknown
b. Abt 1800
p. NC
d. After 1860
p. Whitley Co., KY

8 Robert Creekmore
b. 1760
p. Norfolk Co., VA
m. 1785
p. St Brides Par, Norfolk Co., VA
d. 6 Jul 1824
p. Whitley Co., KY

12cont.

9 Elizabeth Batchelor
b. 1761
p. VA
d. Abt 1829
p. Whitley Co., KY

13cont.

10 Henry Porch
b. 1758
p. Abingdon, Gloucester Co., VA
m. 12 Dec 1786
p. Franklin Co., NC
d. 3 Apr 1849
p. Whitley Co., KY

11 Rebecca P. Denton or Benton
b. 1749-1755
p. Franklin Co., NC
d. 18 Feb 1866
p. Pulaski Co., KY

12 James Campbell
b. 1763
p. NC
m. Abt 1790
p.  
d. Abt 1829
p. Whitley Co., KY

14cont.

13 Anna Harrison or Osborn
b. 1764
p. PA
d. 30 Apr 1852
p. Whitley Co., KY

14  
b.  
p.  
m.  
p.  
d.  
p.  

15  
b.  
p.  
d.  
p.  



Pedigree Chart for Andrew J. Walker Page 4

Produced by Legacy

Chart no. 4No. 1 on this chart is the same as no. 10 on chart no. 1

1 Andrew J. Walker
b. Mar 1865
p. Whitley Co., KY
m. 1885
p. KY
d. 1913
p. Whitley Co., KY
sp. Rutha Manning

2 Nathaniel F. Walker
b. 10 Jun 1824
p. Whitley Co., KY
m. 2 Mar 1846
p. Whitley Co., KY
d. 30 Mar 1888
p. Whitley Co., KY

3 Martha Ann Wiatt
b. 6 Apr 1828
p. Knox Co., KY
d. 12 Aug 1892
p. Whitley Co., KY

4 Jesse Walker
b. 1783
p. Wilkes Co., NC
m. Abt 1810
p. KY
d. 1871
p. Whitley Co., KY

5 Margaret Bishop
b. 1799-1801
p. Cumberland Co., KY
d. 1874
p. Knox Co., KY

6 Vincent Wiatt
b. 1794
p. TN/KY
m. 19 Sep 1819
p. Whitley Co., KY
d. After 1880
p. Whitley Co., KY

7 Jemima R. Sullivan
b. 25 Feb 1797
p. Knox Co., KY
d. 8 Jan 1870
p. Whitley Co., KY

8 Renelder Walker
b. Abt 1748
p. Frederick Co., MD
m. 27 Nov 1778
p. Wilkes Co., NC
d. Abt 1826
p. Whitley Co., KY

15cont.

9 Mary Wilcoxon
b. 1760
p. Rowan Co., NC
d. After 1830
p. Lafayette Co., MO

16cont.

10 William Bishop
b. 1755-1760
p. PA
m. 1790
p.  
d. 1834
p. Whitley Co., KY

11 Jane Unknown
b.  
p.  
d. 13 Jun 1840
p. KY

12 Samuel Wiatt
b. Abt 1745
p. VA
m.  
p.  
d. 1835
p. Knox Co., KY

13 Rebecca Bennett
b. 1763
p. VA
d. 1837
p. KY

17cont.

14 Rev James Sullivan, Methodist
b. 24 Sep 1765
p. Northumberland, Co., VA
m. 2 Jun 1789
p. Knox Co., TN?
d. 2 Feb 1817
p. Williamsburg, Knox Co., KY

18cont.

15 Eleanor Wilson
b. 17 Sep 1769
p. Wilson's Crk, TN?
d. 22 Sep 1834
p. Williamsburg, Knox Co., KY?



Pedigree Chart for Rutha Manning Page 5

Produced by Legacy

Chart no. 5No. 1 on this chart is the same as no. 11 on chart no. 1

1 Rutha Manning
b. 6 Jun 1867
p. Whitley Co., KY
m. 1885
p. KY
d. 5 May 1928
p. McCreary Co., KY
sp. Andrew J. Walker

2 Jacob H. Manning
b. 1830
p. Whitley Co., KY
m. 26 Dec 1850
p. Whitley Co., KY
d. 1 Jun 1901
p. Whitley Co., KY

3 Mariah Moses
b. 18 Mar 1832
p. Whitley Co., KY
d. 1 Feb 1873
p. Whitley Co., KY

4 Francis Meredith Manning
b. 1800
p. VA/NC
m. 18 Jan 1827
p. Whitley Co., KY
d. 1843
p. Whitley Co., KY

5 Letitia Anderson
b. Abt 1811
p. KY
d. After 1880
p. Whitley Co., KY

6 Edmund Deberry Moses
b. 1811
p. Whitley Co., KY
m. 29 Sep 1829
p. Whitley Co., KY
d. 1847
p. Whitley Co., KY

7 Martha Richardson
b. 1814
p. VA
d. 1869
p. Whitley Co., KY

8 William Manning
b. 1775
p. VA
m. 1803
p.  
d. 17 Aug 1867
p. KY

9 Nancy Whitecotton
b. 1785
p. VA
d. 6 Jun 1852
p. Whitley Co., KY?

19cont.

10 Jacob Anderson
b. Abt 1779
p. VA
m. 20 Sep 1805
p. Pulaski Co., KY
d. Between 1850 and 1860
p. Whitley Co., KY

11 Anne "Nancy" Richardson
b.  
p.  
d. Between 1820 and 1825
p. Whitley Co., KY

20cont.

12 Rev. John Moses, Old Style Baptist
b. Abt 1778
p. NC
m. 13 Apr 1809
p. Knox Co., KY
d. After 1860
p. McNairy Co., TN

21cont.

13 Mary "Polly" Richmond
b. 1790
p.  
d.  
p.  

22cont.

14 John Richardson
b. 1765
p.  
m. Abt 1800
p. NC
d. 1840
p. Whitley Co., KY

15 Elizabeth Davis
b. 1778
p.  
d. 1860
p. Whitley Co., KY



Pedigree Chart for Peter Coleman Ball Page 6

Produced by Legacy

Chart no. 6No. 1 on this chart is the same as no. 12 on chart no. 1

1 Peter Coleman Ball
b. 1853
p. Parmleyville, Wayne Co., KY
m. 3 Dec 1874
p. Whitley Co., KY
d. 1923
p. McCreary Co., KY
sp. Frances Jane Strunk

2 James Ball
b. 1814
p. Wayne Co., KY
m. 19 Sep 1850
p. KY
d. Bef 1880
p. Whitley Co., KY

3 Malinda Phipps
b. Abt 1825
p. Wayne Co., KY
d. 1896
p. Whitley Co., KY

4 William Ball
b. 20 Apr 1791
p. Fairfax Co., VA?
m. 1813
p.  
d. 1877
p. Whitley Co., KY

5 Charlotte May
b. 1795 ?
p. VA
d. After 1860
p. KY

6 Peter Phipps
b. 1792
p. KY/VA
m. 29 Sep 1812
p. Wayne Co., KY
d. Abt 1874
p. Wayne Co., KY, Will Made, 1 July 1873

7 Nancy Davenport
b. 1793
p. VA
d. After 1873
p. Wayne Co., KY

8 George Ball
b. 1751-1752
p. Fairfax Co., VA
m. Abt 1777
p. VA
d. 24 Dec 1825
p. Russell Co., VA

23cont.

9 Elizabeth Tunnell
b. 9 Oct 1756
p. Stafford Co., VA
d.  
p. VA

24cont.

10 James Harvey May
b. Abt 1750
p. Eng?
m. Abt 1788
p. Russell Co., VA?
d. Bef 1840
p. Pike Co., KY

11 Elizabeth "Betsy" King
b.  
p. Russell Co., VA?/Onslow Co., NC
d. Bef 1840
p. Pike Co., KY

12 Joshua Phipps
b. Abt 1765
p. VA
m. 1790
p.  
d. After 1850
p. Randolph Co., MO?

25cont.

13 Elizabeth Rice
b. 19 Aug 1770
p. VA
d. 1830
p. KY

26cont.

14 John Davenport
b. 1770
p. VA
m. 13 Mar 1796
p. Patrick Co., VA
d. After 1820
p. IN

15 Nancy Burnett
b. 1772
p. VA
d.  
p. KY

27cont.



Pedigree Chart for Frances Jane Strunk Page 7

Produced by Legacy

Chart no. 7No. 1 on this chart is the same as no. 13 on chart no. 1

1 Frances Jane Strunk
b. 17 Aug 1855
p. Whitley Co., KY
m. 3 Dec 1874
p. Whitley Co., KY
d. 1932
p. McCreary Co., KY
sp. Peter Coleman Ball

2 Manoah Strunk
b. 1827
p. Whitley Co., KY
m. 1844
p. KY
d. 1859
p. Whitley Co., KY

3 Susannah Cortinah Davis
b. Jun 1831
p. KY
d. After 1900
p. Whitley Co., KY

4 Abraham Strunk
b. 1795
p. NC
m. 1826
p. Whitley Co., KY
d. Feb 1880
p. Scott Co., TN

5 Abigail Pennington
b. Abt 1798
p. Wilkes Co., NC?
d. After 1850
p. KY/TN

6 John Davis
b. Abt 1800
p. NC
m. Abt 1825
p. KY
d. After 1850
p. Whitley Co., KY

7 Frances Creekmore
b. Abt 1803
p. NC?
d. 1860
p. Whitley Co., KY

8 Daniel Strunk
b. 1775
p. VA Or MD Or PA
m. Abt 1793
p.  
d. 1852
p. Whitley Co., KY

28cont.

9 Margaret Williams?
b. Abt 1780
p. NC?
d. After 1860
p. Whitley Co., KY

10  
b.  
p.  
m.  
p.  
d.  
p.  

11  
b.  
p.  
d.  
p.  

12 William (Prob.) Or James Davis
b. 1770
p. NC/VA
m.  
p.  
d.  
p. KY

13 Sarah (Prob.) Roper or Rapier
b.  
p.  
d.  
p.  

14 Ballentine Creekmore
b. Abt 1750
p. VA/NC
m. Abt 1773
p. Norfolk Co., VA
d. 1830
p. Whitley Co., KY

29cont.

15 Barsheba Batchelor
b. Abt 1750
p. VA/NC
d. Bef 1840
p. Whitley Co., KY

30cont.



Pedigree Chart for Thomas Jefferson Swain Page 8

Produced by Legacy

Chart no. 8No. 1 on this chart is the same as no. 14 on chart no. 1

1 Thomas Jefferson Swain
b. 18 Jul 1861
p. Whitley Co., KY
m. 1883
p. KY
d. 10 Apr 1948
p. McCreary Co., KY
sp. Mary Elizabeth Kidd

2 Jesse D. Swain
b. Between 1825 and 1829
p. VA/KY
m. 11 Jan 1849
p. Campbell Co., TN
d. Bef 1916
p. Whitley Co., KY

3 Mary Elizabeth Ball
b. 11 Jun 1828
p. VA/KY
d. 26 Jun 1903
p. Whitley Co., KY

4 John D. Swain or Deswain
b. Abt 1776
p. VA
m.  
p.  
d. After 1850
p. Whitley Co., KY

5 Isabel "Nancy" Unknown
b. Abt 1785
p.  
d. After 1860
p. Whitley Co., KY

6 William Ball
b. 20 Apr 1791
p. Fairfax Co., VA?
m. 1813
p.  
d. 1877
p. Whitley Co., KY

7 Charlotte May
b. 1795 ?
p. VA
d. After 1860
p. KY

8  
b.  
p.  
m.  
p.  
d.  
p.  

9  
b.  
p.  
d.  
p.  

10  
b.  
p.  
m.  
p.  
d.  
p.  

11  
b.  
p.  
d.  
p.  

12 George Ball
b. 1751-1752
p. Fairfax Co., VA
m. Abt 1777
p. VA
d. 24 Dec 1825
p. Russell Co., VA

31cont.

13 Elizabeth Tunnell
b. 9 Oct 1756
p. Stafford Co., VA
d.  
p. VA

32cont.

14 James Harvey May
b. Abt 1750
p. Eng?
m. Abt 1788
p. Russell Co., VA?
d. Bef 1840
p. Pike Co., KY

15 Elizabeth "Betsy" King
b.  
p. Russell Co., VA?/Onslow Co., NC
d. Bef 1840
p. Pike Co., KY



Pedigree Chart for Mary Elizabeth Kidd Page 9

Produced by Legacy

Chart no. 9No. 1 on this chart is the same as no. 15 on chart no. 1

1 Mary Elizabeth Kidd
b. 23 Feb 1861
p. KY
m. 1883
p. KY
d. 4 Oct 1900
p. KY
sp. Thomas Jefferson Swain

2 John Kidd
b. 1815
p. OH/TN
m. Abt 1845
p. Fentress Co., TN
d. 10 May 1881
p. Whitley Co., KY

3 Maliza Stephens
b. Abt 1822
p. Fentress Co., TN
d. 10 May 1891
p. Whitley Co., KY

4 Elias Kidd
b. Abt 1785
p. Tazewell Co., VA?
m. 11 Feb 1804
p. Tazewell Co., VA
d. Jun 1859
p. Fentress Co., TN

5 Margaret Bagley
b. 10 Apr 1794
p. VA
d. 20 Sep 1867
p. Casey Co., KY

6 Zorababel Stephens
b. 1785
p. Pendelton Co., SC
m. Abt 1820
p. TN
d. 1869
p. Jamestown, Fentress Co., TN

7 Susan Hayes
b. Abt 1791
p. SC
d. 1884
p. Fentress Co., TN

8 William Kidd
b.  
p. VA
m.  
p.  
d. Bef 1821
p. VA

33cont.

9  
b.  
p.  
d.  
p.  

10  
b.  
p.  
m.  
p.  
d.  
p.  

11  
b.  
p.  
d.  
p.  

12 Thomas Grainger Stephens
b. Abt 1750
p. VA/NC/SC
m. Abt 1776
p. Pittsylvania Co., VA?
d. Abt 1836
p. Fentress Co., TN

34cont.

13 Sarah Miller
b. 12 Mar 1757
p. Or 1747, Eng?
d. Bef 1836
p. Fentress Co., TN

14  
b.  
p.  
m.  
p.  
d.  
p.  

15  
b.  
p.  
d.  
p.  



Pedigree Chart for Timothy Perkins Page 10

Produced by Legacy

Chart no. 10No. 1 on this chart is the same as no. 8 on chart no. 2

1 Timothy Perkins
c. 27 Jun 1736
p. New Haven, CT
m. Abt 1760
p. CT
d. After 1782
p. Old Fields, Ashe Co., NC, Or Grayson Co., VA
sp. Miriam Sperry

2 Joseph Perkins
b. 18 Sep 1701
p. New Haven, New Haven Co., CT
m. 23 Feb 1729
p. New Haven, New Haven Co., CT
d. Abt 1776
p. Wilkes Co., NC, Or New Haven, CT

3 Phebe Moulthrop
b. 15 Oct 1711
p. East Haven, New Haven Co., CT
d. Abt 1776
p. New Haven CT, OR, Wilkes Co., NC

4 Stephen Perkins
b. 7 Apr 1680
p. New Haven, New Haven Co., CT
m. 27 Aug 1700
p. New Haven, New Haven Co., CT
d. 1753
p. New Haven Co., CT

5 Elizabeth Ford
b. 19 Feb 1679
p. New Haven, New Haven Co., CT
d. 1730 ?
p. CT

6 Samuel Moulthrop
b. 13 Apr 1679
p. New Haven, New Haven Co., CT
m. 1703
p. CT
d. 30 Jan 1713
p. East Haven, New Haven Co., CT

7 Sarah Barnes
b. 1689
p. CT
d. After 1754
p. CT

8 John Perkins
b. 15 Aug 1651
p. New Haven, New Haven Co., CT
m. 16 May 1677
p. New Haven, New Haven Co., CT
d. 1726-1727
p. New Haven, New Haven Co., CT

35cont.

9 Mary Unknown
b.  
p.  
d. Bef 1703
p. New Haven, New Haven Co., CT

10 Samuel Ford
b. 1639-1640
p. New Haven, New Haven Co., CT
m. 27 Jan 1673
p. New Haven, New Haven Co., CT
d. 2 Jun 1712
p. New Haven, New Haven Co., CT

36cont.

11 Elizabeth Hipkins
b. 1649-1650
p.  
d. Abt 1690
p. New Haven, New Haven Co., CT

12 Matthew Moulthrop
b. Abt 1634
p. Wrawby, Lincolnshire, Eng.
m. 26 Jun 1662
p. New Haven, New Haven Co., CT
d. 1 Feb 1691
p. East Haven, New Haven Co., CT

37cont.

13 Hannah Thompson
b. 1639-1640
p.  
d. 19 Jan 1713
p. East Haven, New Haven Co., CT

38cont.

14 Thomas Barnes
b. 26 Aug 1653
p. New Haven, New Haven Co., CT
m. 26 Jun 1685
p.  
d. 1711-1712
p. New Haven, New Haven Co., CT

39cont.

15 Abigail Frost
b. 8 Oct 1670
p. New Haven, New Haven Co., CT
d. 1745-1746
p.  

40cont.



Pedigree Chart for Miriam Sperry Page 11

Produced by Legacy

Chart no. 11No. 1 on this chart is the same as no. 9 on chart no. 2

1 Miriam Sperry
b. 19 Feb 1743
p. Wallingford, New Haven Co., CT
m. Abt 1760
p. CT
d. After 1780
p. Old Fields, Ashe Co., NC, Or Grayson Co., VA
sp. Timothy Perkins

2 Abel Sperry
b. 15 Nov 1700
p. New Haven, New Haven Co., CT
m. 4 Jun 1730
p. Wallingford, New Haven Co., CT
d. 24 Mar 1776
p. Wallingford, New Haven Co., CT

3 Miriam Hotchkiss
b. 20 Feb 1712
p. Cheshire, New Haven Co., CT
d. Bef 1776
p. CT

4 Daniel Sperry
b. 1665
p. New Haven, New Haven Co., CT
m. 3 Apr 1694
p. Lyme, New Haven Co., CT
d. 24 Apr 1750
p. New Haven, New Haven Co., CT

5 Deborah Peck
b. 31 Jul 1672
p. Lyme, New London Co., CT
d. 16 Dec 1711
p. New Haven, New Haven Co., CT

6 Capt. John Hotchkiss
b. 11 Oct 1673
p. New Haven, New Haven Co., CT
m. 1691-1692
p. CT
d. 17 Apr 1732
p. Wallingford, New Haven Co., CT

7 Mary Chatterton
b. 29 Nov 1673
p. New Haven, New Haven Co., CT
d. 26 Jul 1741
p. Wallington, New Haven Co., CT

8 Richard Sperry
b. 1605-1606
p. Thurleigh Par., Bedfordshire, Eng.
m. 1643-1644
p. New Haven, New Haven Co., CT
d. 1697-1698
p. New Haven, New Haven Co., CT

41cont.

9 Dennis Unknown
b. 1624-1625
p.  
d. Mar 1707
p. New Haven, New Haven Co., CT

10 Joseph Peck
b. 17 Jan 1641
p. New Haven, New Haven Co., CT
m. 28 Nov 1662 or 1664
p. Lyme, CT
d. 25 Nov 1718
p. Lyme, New London Co., CT

42cont.

11 Sarah Parker
b. Abt 1637
p. Hartford, CT
d. 14 Sep 1726
p. Lyme, New London Co., CT

43cont.

12 John Hotchkiss
b. Abt 1643
p. New Haven, New Haven Co., CT
m. 4 Dec 1672
p. New Haven, New Haven Co., CT
d. 1688-1689
p. New Haven, New Haven Co., CT

44cont.

13 Elizabeth Peck
b. 16 Mar 1649
p. New Haven, New Haven Co., CT
d. 13 Sep 1723
p. New Haven, New Haven Co., CT

45cont.

14 William Chatterton
b. 1634-1635
p. Eng/CT
m. 1658-1659
p. CT
d. Abt 1709
p. New Haven, New Haven Co., CT

46cont.

15 Mary Clark
b. 6 Jan 1645
p. CT
d. 3 Feb 1722
p. West Haven, New Haven Co., CT

47cont.



Pedigree Chart for Robert Creekmore Page 12

Produced by Legacy

Chart no. 12No. 1 on this chart is the same as no. 8 on chart no. 3

1 Robert Creekmore
b. 1760
p. Norfolk Co., VA
m. 1785
p. St Brides Par, Norfolk Co., VA
d. 6 Jul 1824
p. Whitley Co., KY
sp. Elizabeth Batchelor

2 David Creekmore
b. 1718-1719
p. Norfolk Co., VA
m. 1739-1740
p. VA
d. Bef 1788
p. Norfolk Co., VA

3 Frances Ballentine
b. 1719-1720
p. VA
d.  
p.  

4 Edmund Creekmore
b. After 1660
p. Norfolk, Norfolk Co., VA
m. 1688-1689
p. Norfolk Co., VA
d. 1 Aug 1737
p. Norfolk, Norfolk Co., VA

5 Elizabeth Unknown
b. Abt 1660
p. Norfolk Co., VA
d. Bef 1735
p. Norfolk Co., VA

6 John Ballentine
b.  
p.  
m. 1717-1718
p. VA
d. Bef 1760
p. Norfolk Co., VA

7 Jane Unknown
b.  
p.  
d.  
p.  

8 Edmund Creekmore
b. 1626-1627
p. Norwich, Norfolk, Eng.
m.  
p. Norfolk Co., VA
d. 1679-1680
p. Norfolk, Norfolk Co., VA

48cont.

9 Jane Wood
b.  
p. Eng/VA
d.  
p. Norfolk Co., VA

10  
b.  
p.  
m.  
p.  
d.  
p.  

11  
b.  
p.  
d.  
p.  

12 John Ballentine
b.  
p. VA
m.  
p.  
d. 1733-1734
p. Norfolk Co., VA, Will Made, 1 Feb 1733/4

49cont.

13 NN Unknown
b.  
p.  
d.  
p.  

14  
b.  
p.  
m.  
p.  
d.  
p.  

15  
b.  
p.  
d.  
p.  



Pedigree Chart for Elizabeth Batchelor Page 13

Produced by Legacy

Chart no. 13No. 1 on this chart is the same as no. 9 on chart no. 3

1 Elizabeth Batchelor
b. 1761
p. VA
m. 1785
p. St Brides Par, Norfolk Co., VA
d. Abt 1829
p. Whitley Co., KY
sp. Robert Creekmore

2 Stephen Batchelor
b. 1729-1730
p. Norfolk Co., VA
m. 1749-1750
p. VA
d. Abt 1806
p. Nash Co., NC, Will Made, 26 Feb 1796

3 Mary Manning
b.  
p.  
d.  
p.  

4 Stephen Batchelor
b.  
p.  
m. Bef 1730
p. VA?
d. Abt 1769
p. Edgecombe Co., NC

5 Mary Unknown
b.  
p.  
d.  
p.  

6 William Manning
b.  
p.  
m. Abt 1700
p. Norfolk Co., VA
d. Bef Feb 1764
p. Norfolk Co VA

7 Mary Unknown
b.  
p.  
d.  
p.  

8 Joseph Batchelor
b. Abt 1667
p. Norfolk Co., VA
m.  
p.  
d. 1734
p. Will Date, 21 Feb 1734, prob. 21 Mar 1734, No~

50cont.

9 Mary Unknown
b.  
p.  
d.  
p.  

10  
b.  
p.  
m.  
p.  
d.  
p.  

11  
b.  
p.  
d.  
p.  

12 John Manning
b.  
p.  
m.  
p.  
d. Bef 18 Jan 1716
p. Norfolk Co., VA

51cont.

13 Sarah Watford
b.  
p.  
d.  
p.  

52cont.

14  
b.  
p.  
m.  
p.  
d.  
p.  

15  
b.  
p.  
d.  
p.  



Pedigree Chart for James Campbell Page 14

Produced by Legacy

Chart no. 14No. 1 on this chart is the same as no. 12 on chart no. 3

1 James Campbell
b. 1763
p. NC
m. Abt 1790
p.  
d. Abt 1829
p. Whitley Co., KY
sp. Anna Harrison or Osborn

2 Alexander Campbell
b.  
p.  
m.  
p.  
d. Bef Aug 1810
p. Knox Co., KY

3  
b.  
p.  
d.  
p.  

4  
b.  
p.  
m.  
p.  
d.  
p.  

5  
b.  
p.  
d.  
p.  

6  
b.  
p.  
m.  
p.  
d.  
p.  

7  
b.  
p.  
d.  
p.  

8  
b.  
p.  
m.  
p.  
d.  
p.  

9  
b.  
p.  
d.  
p.  

10  
b.  
p.  
m.  
p.  
d.  
p.  

11  
b.  
p.  
d.  
p.  

12  
b.  
p.  
m.  
p.  
d.  
p.  

13  
b.  
p.  
d.  
p.  

14  
b.  
p.  
m.  
p.  
d.  
p.  

15  
b.  
p.  
d.  
p.  



Pedigree Chart for Renelder Walker Page 15

Produced by Legacy

Chart no. 15No. 1 on this chart is the same as no. 8 on chart no. 4

1 Renelder Walker
b. Abt 1748
p. Frederick Co., MD
m. 27 Nov 1778
p. Wilkes Co., NC
d. Abt 1826
p. Whitley Co., KY
sp. Mary Wilcoxon

2 Nathaniel Walker
b. Abt 1730
p. PR George Co., MD
m. 1746-1747
p.  
d. Abt 1765
p. Frederick Co., MD

3 Elizabeth Unknown
b. abt 1730?
p. MD?
d.  
p. NC?

4 Charles Walker
b. 9 May 1698
p. St Barnabas Par, PR George Co., MD
m. 1719-1720
p. MD
d. After 1772
p. Cumberland Co., NC

5 Mary Unknown
b. Abt 1700
p.  
d. Abt 1731
p. PR George Co., MD

6  
b.  
p.  
m.  
p.  
d.  
p.  

7  
b.  
p.  
d.  
p.  

8 Charles Walker
b. 1662-1663
p. PR. George's Co., MD
m. 1694-1695
p. Calvert Co., MD
d. 1730
p. Bacon Hill, St Barnabas Par., PR. Geo. Co., MD

53cont.

9 Rebecca Isaac
b. 1679-1680
p. Calvert Co., MD
d. After 1767
p. PR. George's Co., MD

54cont.

10  
b.  
p.  
m.  
p.  
d.  
p.  

11  
b.  
p.  
d.  
p.  

12  
b.  
p.  
m.  
p.  
d.  
p.  

13  
b.  
p.  
d.  
p.  

14  
b.  
p.  
m.  
p.  
d.  
p.  

15  
b.  
p.  
d.  
p.  



Pedigree Chart for Mary Wilcoxon Page 16

Produced by Legacy

Chart no. 16No. 1 on this chart is the same as no. 9 on chart no. 4

1 Mary Wilcoxon
b. 1760
p. Rowan Co., NC
m. 27 Nov 1778
p. Wilkes Co., NC
d. After 1830
p. Lafayette Co., MO
sp. Renelder Walker

2 John Wilcoxon
b. 6 Sep 1720
p. Berks Co., PA
m. 29 May 1744
p. Exeter, Berks Co., PA
d. 1805
p. Rowan Co., NC

3 Sarah Boone
b. Abt 1724
p. Berks Co., PA
d. 1815
p. Estill Co., KY

4 George? Wilcoxon?
b.  
p. Cossal, Notts., Eng
m. 15 2M 1719
p. Haverford, PA
d.  
p. PA?

5 Elizabeth Powell, ?
b. 10 Mar 1696
p. PA/NJ
d.  
p. PA?

6 Squire Boone
b. 25 Nov 1696
p. Bradnich, Devons., Eng.
m. 23 Jul 1720
p. Gwynedd Mtg, Berks Co., PA
d. 2 Jan 1765
p. Mocksville, Rowan Co., NC

7 Sarah Morgan
b. 1700
p.  
d. 1777
p. Mocksville, Rowan Co., NC

8 John Wilcoxon
b.  
p.  
m.  
p.  
d.  
p. Cossal, Notts, Eng

9  
b.  
p.  
d.  
p.  

10 Rowland Powell
b.  
p. Wales
m.  
p.  
d. 1727
p. Burlington Co., NJ

11 Maud Richard
b.  
p. Llanllwch, Carmarthyn, Wales
d. 1708
p. Haverford, Chester Co., PA

12 George Boone
b. 1665-1666
p. Stoke Canon, Devonshire, Eng.
m. 1688-1689
p. Eng.
d. 7 Aug 1744
p. Exeter, Berks Co., PA, Or 27 Jul 1744

55cont.

13 Mary Maugridge
b. 1668-1669
p. Bradnich, Devonshire, Eng.
d. Abt 1741
p. Berks Co., PA

56cont.

14 Edward Morgan
b.  
p. Bela Coty, Merionithshire, Wales?
m.  
p.  
d. After 1724
p. Gwynedd, Montgomery Twp, Bucks Co., PA

15 Elizabeth Jarman
b. Bef 1683
p. Wales
d. After 1724
p. PA

57cont.



Pedigree Chart for Rebecca Bennett Page 17

Produced by Legacy

Chart no. 17No. 1 on this chart is the same as no. 13 on chart no. 4

1 Rebecca Bennett
b. 1763
p. VA
m.  
p.  
d. 1837
p. KY
sp. Samuel Wiatt

2 John Bennett
b. Abt 1750
p. VA/NC
m.  
p.  
d. 1803
p. Greene Co., TN Will

3 Rachel Arendell?
b.  
p.  
d. After 1806
p. Greene Co., TN, Will

4 John Bennett
b. 1720?
p.  
m.  
p.  
d.  
p.  

5 Elizabeth Dodson
b.  
p.  
d.  
p.  

6  
b.  
p.  
m.  
p.  
d.  
p.  

7  
b.  
p.  
d.  
p.  

8  
b.  
p.  
m.  
p.  
d.  
p.  

9  
b.  
p.  
d.  
p.  

10  
b.  
p.  
m.  
p.  
d.  
p.  

11  
b.  
p.  
d.  
p.  

12  
b.  
p.  
m.  
p.  
d.  
p.  

13  
b.  
p.  
d.  
p.  

14  
b.  
p.  
m.  
p.  
d.  
p.  

15  
b.  
p.  
d.  
p.  



Pedigree Chart for Rev James Sullivan, Methodist Page 18

Produced by Legacy

Chart no. 18No. 1 on this chart is the same as no. 14 on chart no. 4

1 Rev James Sullivan, Methodist
b. 24 Sep 1765
p. Northumberland, Co., VA
m. 2 Jun 1789
p. Knox Co., TN?
d. 2 Feb 1817
p. Williamsburg, Knox Co., KY
sp. Eleanor Wilson

2 Charles Sullivan
b. Bef 1725
p. Northumberland Co., VA
m. 1757
p. VA
d. 1767
p. Northumberland Co., VA, Will

3 Jemima Reeves
b. Abt 1735
p. VA?
d. After 1767
p. Northumberland Co., VA

4 Peter Sullivan
b. Abt 1680
p.  
m. 1719-1720
p. VA
d. 15 Apr 1746
p. Northumberland Co., VA

5 Emma Craven
b.  
p.  
d. After 1746
p. Northumberland, Co., VA

6  
b.  
p.  
m.  
p.  
d.  
p.  

7  
b.  
p.  
d.  
p.  

8  
b.  
p.  
m.  
p.  
d.  
p.  

9  
b.  
p.  
d.  
p.  

10  
b.  
p.  
m.  
p.  
d.  
p.  

11  
b.  
p.  
d.  
p.  

12  
b.  
p.  
m.  
p.  
d.  
p.  

13  
b.  
p.  
d.  
p.  

14  
b.  
p.  
m.  
p.  
d.  
p.  

15  
b.  
p.  
d.  
p.  



Pedigree Chart for Nancy Whitecotton Page 19

Produced by Legacy

Chart no. 19No. 1 on this chart is the same as no. 9 on chart no. 5

1 Nancy Whitecotton
b. 1785
p. VA
m. 1803
p.  
d. 6 Jun 1852
p. Whitley Co., KY?
sp. William Manning

2 James Whitecotton
b. 14 Mar 1750
p. Stafford Co., VA
m.  
p.  
d. 1849
p. Marion Co., KY

3 Ruth (Hudspeth) Newton
b.  
p.  
d.  
p.  

4 George Whitecotton
b.  
p.  
m.  
p.  
d.  
p.  

5 Mary Harris
b. 1729
p. Stafford Co., VA
d. After 1769
p.  

6  
b.  
p.  
m.  
p.  
d.  
p.  

7  
b.  
p.  
d.  
p.  

8 George Whitecotton
b. Abt 1712
p. Stafford Co., VA
m.  
p.  
d. 23 Mar 1744
p. Stafford Co., VA

58cont.

9 Bridget M. Unknown
b. Abt 1710
p. VA
d. 22 Jan 1754
p. Stafford Co., VA

10  
b.  
p.  
m.  
p.  
d.  
p.  

11  
b.  
p.  
d.  
p.  

12  
b.  
p.  
m.  
p.  
d.  
p.  

13  
b.  
p.  
d.  
p.  

14  
b.  
p.  
m.  
p.  
d.  
p.  

15  
b.  
p.  
d.  
p.  



Pedigree Chart for Anne "Nancy" Richardson Page 20

Produced by Legacy

Chart no. 20No. 1 on this chart is the same as no. 11 on chart no. 5

1 Anne "Nancy" Richardson
b.  
p.  
m. 20 Sep 1805
p. Pulaski Co., KY
d. Between 1820 and 1825
p. Whitley Co., KY
sp. Jacob Anderson

2 John Richardson
b. Bef 1726
p. PA?
m.  
p.  
d.  
p.  

3 Letitia Morgan
b. 1735
p. Chester Co., PA
d.  
p. Chester Co., PA?

4 Poss Isaac Richardson
b.  
p. Lancashire, Eng
m.  
p.  
d. 1726
p. Whiteland, Chester Co., PA

5 Poss Katharine Gandy
b. 1681
p. Cheshire, Eng.
d. After 1726
p. Chester Co., PA?

6 Thomas Morgan
b. 1702 ?
p. Eng/PA?
m.  
p.  
d. Apr-May 1774
p. Bedford Co., VA

7 Lettice Evans
b.  
p.  
d. Abt 1749
p. VA

8  
b.  
p.  
m.  
p.  
d.  
p.  

9  
b.  
p.  
d.  
p.  

10 Richard Gandy
b. Abt 1655
p. Frandley, Cheshire, Eng.
m.  
p.  
d.  
p.  

59cont.

11 Ellen Unknown
b.  
p.  
d.  
p.  

12  
b.  
p.  
m.  
p.  
d.  
p.  

13  
b.  
p.  
d.  
p.  

14  
b.  
p.  
m.  
p.  
d.  
p.  

15  
b.  
p.  
d.  
p.  



Pedigree Chart for Rev. John Moses, Old Style Baptist Page 21

Produced by Legacy

Chart no. 21No. 1 on this chart is the same as no. 12 on chart no. 5

1 Rev. John Moses, Old Style Baptist
b. Abt 1778
p. NC
m. 13 Apr 1809
p. Knox Co., KY
d. After 1860
p. McNairy Co., TN
sp. Mary "Polly" Richmond

2 Joshua Moses
b. 1748
p. Anson Co., NC
m. Abt 1773
p.  
d. 21 or 26 Feb 1836
p. Whitley Co., KY

3 Unknown deBerry
b.  
p.  
d.  
p. NC

4 John Moses
b.  
p.  
m.  
p.  
d.  
p.  

5 Jane Unknown
b.  
p.  
d.  
p.  

6  
b.  
p.  
m.  
p.  
d.  
p.  

7  
b.  
p.  
d.  
p.  

8  
b.  
p.  
m.  
p.  
d.  
p.  

9  
b.  
p.  
d.  
p.  

10  
b.  
p.  
m.  
p.  
d.  
p.  

11  
b.  
p.  
d.  
p.  

12  
b.  
p.  
m.  
p.  
d.  
p.  

13  
b.  
p.  
d.  
p.  

14  
b.  
p.  
m.  
p.  
d.  
p.  

15  
b.  
p.  
d.  
p.  



Pedigree Chart for Mary "Polly" Richmond Page 22

Produced by Legacy

Chart no. 22No. 1 on this chart is the same as no. 13 on chart no. 5

1 Mary "Polly" Richmond
b. 1790
p.  
m. 13 Apr 1809
p. Knox Co., KY
d.  
p.  
sp. Rev. John Moses, Old Style Baptist

2 John Richmond
b.  
p.  
m.  
p. NC?
d. Abt 1830
p. Whitley Co., KY

3 Ann "Nancy" Sego
b.  
p.  
d. Bef 1830
p. Whitley Co., KY

4  
b.  
p.  
m.  
p.  
d.  
p.  

5  
b.  
p.  
d.  
p.  

6  
b.  
p.  
m.  
p.  
d.  
p.  

7  
b.  
p.  
d.  
p.  

8  
b.  
p.  
m.  
p.  
d.  
p.  

9  
b.  
p.  
d.  
p.  

10  
b.  
p.  
m.  
p.  
d.  
p.  

11  
b.  
p.  
d.  
p.  

12  
b.  
p.  
m.  
p.  
d.  
p.  

13  
b.  
p.  
d.  
p.  

14  
b.  
p.  
m.  
p.  
d.  
p.  

15  
b.  
p.  
d.  
p.  



Pedigree Chart for George Ball Page 23

Produced by Legacy

Chart no. 23No. 1 on this chart is the same as no. 8 on chart no. 6

1 George Ball
b. 1751-1752
p. Fairfax Co., VA
m. Abt 1777
p. VA
d. 24 Dec 1825
p. Russell Co., VA
sp. Elizabeth Tunnell

2 Moses Ball
b. 2 May 1717
p. Stafford Co., VA
m. 23 Jun 1745
p. VA
d. 3 Sep 1792
p. Fairfax Co., VA, Will Made, 15 Dec 1786.

3 Nancy Ann Brashear
b. 26 Sep 1729
p. The Cliffs, Calvert Co., MD
d. 30 Nov 1816
p. VA

4 John Ball
b. 1650 ?
p. VA/MD
m. 1712-1713
p. Charles Co., MD
d. 1722
p. Stafford Co., VA, Will Made, 14 Aug 1722

5 Winifred Williams
b. abt 1680?
p. Charles Co., MD?
d. After 1741
p. Stafford, Or Fairfax Co., VA

6 Robert Brashear
b. 19 Feb 1704
p. PR George Co., MD
m. Abt 1727
p. MD
d. Bef 1790
p. Guilford Co., NC

7 Charity Dowell
b. 4 Apr 1706
p. Anne Arundel Co., MD
d. Abt 1737
p. MD

8  
b.  
p.  
m.  
p.  
d.  
p.  

9  
b.  
p.  
d.  
p.  

10 William Williams
b.  
p.  
m.  
p.  
d. Abt 1725
p. Fairfax Co., VA

11  
b.  
p.  
d.  
p.  

12 Samuel Brashear
b. Abt 1673
p. Calvert Co., MD
m. Bef 1702
p. MD
d. 1739-1740
p. PR. George's Co., MD, Will Made 1 June

60cont.

13 Ann Jones
b.  
p. MD
d.  
p. MD

61cont.

14 Philip Dowell
b. 1679-1680
p. Cecil Co., MD
m. 11 Jun 1702
p. St James Par, Anne Arundel Co., MD
d. 1733-1734
p. Anne Arundel Co., MD, Will Made, 26 Jan 173~

62cont.

15 Mary Tydings
b. Abt 1677
p. Anne Arundel Co., MD
d. Bef 1733
p. Anne Arundel Co., MD

63cont.



Pedigree Chart for Elizabeth Tunnell Page 24

Produced by Legacy

Chart no. 24No. 1 on this chart is the same as no. 9 on chart no. 6

1 Elizabeth Tunnell
b. 9 Oct 1756
p. Stafford Co., VA
m. Abt 1777
p. VA
d.  
p. VA
sp. George Ball

2 William Tunnell
b. 1702
p. Eng
m.  
p.  
d.  
p. VA

3 Ann Howard?
b.  
p. Eng
d.  
p. VA

4 Guillaume Tonnellier
b.  
p. France
m.  
p.  
d. 1740
p. Eng

5  
b.  
p.  
d.  
p.  

6 Henry Howard?
b.  
p.  
m.  
p.  
d.  
p.  

7 Ann Moss?
b.  
p.  
d.  
p.  

8  
b.  
p.  
m.  
p.  
d.  
p.  

9  
b.  
p.  
d.  
p.  

10  
b.  
p.  
m.  
p.  
d.  
p.  

11  
b.  
p.  
d.  
p.  

12  
b.  
p.  
m.  
p.  
d.  
p.  

13  
b.  
p.  
d.  
p.  

14  
b.  
p.  
m.  
p.  
d.  
p.  

15  
b.  
p.  
d.  
p.  



Pedigree Chart for Joshua Phipps Page 25

Produced by Legacy

Chart no. 25No. 1 on this chart is the same as no. 12 on chart no. 6

1 Joshua Phipps
b. Abt 1765
p. VA
m. 1790
p.  
d. After 1850
p. Randolph Co., MO?
sp. Elizabeth Rice

2 Joshua Phipps
b. Abt 1745
p. PA
m. After 1766
p.  
d. Abt 1830
p. Green Co, KY

3 Hester Aston
b.  
p. PA
d. After 1820
p. Green Co, KY

4 Joseph Phipps
b. Abt 1699
p.  
m.  
p.  
d. 1771 ?
p. Botetourt Co., VA

5 Mary Helsby
b.  
p.  
d.  
p.  

6 George Aston
b. After 1706
p. PA
m.  
p.  
d.  
p.  

7 Esther Thomas
b.  
p.  
d.  
p.  

8 Joseph Phipps
b.  
p.  
m.  
p.  
d. Abt 1762
p.  

9 Mary Woodier
b.  
p.  
d.  
p.  

64cont.

10 Joseph Helsby
b.  
p. Cheshire, Eng.
m. Cir 29 Jun 1704
p. Frodsham, Cheshire, England
d.  
p. PA

11 Jane or Joan Lockett
b. Cir 1680
p. Cheshire, Eng.
d.  
p. PA

12 George Aston, Member of PA Legisla~
b. Abt 1686
p. Eng/IR
m. 24 Apr 1706
p. Ireland
d. Feb-May 1739
p. PA

65cont.

13 Elizabeth Hunter
b.  
p. IR? Ballinaclash
d.  
p. PA?

66cont.

14 Owen Thomas
b.  
p.  
m.  
p.  
d.  
p.  

15 Ann Unknown
b.  
p.  
d.  
p. PA?



Pedigree Chart for Elizabeth Rice Page 26

Produced by Legacy

Chart no. 26No. 1 on this chart is the same as no. 13 on chart no. 6

1 Elizabeth Rice
b. 19 Aug 1770
p. VA
m. 1790
p.  
d. 1830
p. KY
sp. Joshua Phipps

2 Abraham Rice
b. 1744-1745
p.  
m. 1768
p.  
d.  
p. VA?

3 Mrs. (Ann) (Hansford) Hastings
b.  
p.  
d. After 1775
p.  

4 Francis Rice
b.  
p.  
m.  
p.  
d. Abt 1771
p. VA

5 Sarah Womack
b. Abt 1713
p. Henrico Co., VA
d. Bef 1803
p.  

6 Hansford
b.  
p.  
m.  
p.  
d.  
p.  

7  
b.  
p.  
d.  
p.  

8  
b.  
p.  
m.  
p.  
d.  
p.  

9  
b.  
p.  
d.  
p.  

10 Thomas Womack
b.  
p.  
m.  
p.  
d. 1733
p. VA

67cont.

11 Mary Farley
b.  
p.  
d. After 23 Jul 1750
p. Chesterfield Co., VA

68cont.

12  
b.  
p.  
m.  
p.  
d.  
p.  

13  
b.  
p.  
d.  
p.  

14  
b.  
p.  
m.  
p.  
d.  
p.  

15  
b.  
p.  
d.  
p.  



Pedigree Chart for Nancy Burnett Page 27

Produced by Legacy

Chart no. 27No. 1 on this chart is the same as no. 15 on chart no. 6

1 Nancy Burnett
b. 1772
p. VA
m. 13 Mar 1796
p. Patrick Co., VA
d.  
p. KY
sp. John Davenport

2 Jeremiah Burnett
b. 1740
p. Hanover Co., VA
m.  
p.  
d. 1816 ?
p. VA/TN/MO?

3 Nancy Unknown
b.  
p.  
d.  
p.  

4 Jeremiah Burnett
b. 1717-1718
p. S. Farnham Par, Essex Co., VA
m.  
p.  
d. After 1773
p. VA?

5 A. Burke
b. 1719-1720
p.  
d.  
p.  

6  
b.  
p.  
m.  
p.  
d.  
p.  

7  
b.  
p.  
d.  
p.  

8 John Burnett
b. Abt 1660
p. Old Rappahannock, Co., VA?
m. Abt 1700
p. VA?
d. Abt 1718
p. S. Farnham Par, Essex Co., VA

69cont.

9 Amy Gatewood
b. Abt 1680
p. Old Rappahannock, Co., VA
d. After 1749
p. Spotsylvania Co, VA

70cont.

10  
b.  
p.  
m.  
p.  
d.  
p.  

11  
b.  
p.  
d.  
p.  

12  
b.  
p.  
m.  
p.  
d.  
p.  

13  
b.  
p.  
d.  
p.  

14  
b.  
p.  
m.  
p.  
d.  
p.  

15  
b.  
p.  
d.  
p.  



Pedigree Chart for Daniel Strunk Page 28

Produced by Legacy

Chart no. 28No. 1 on this chart is the same as no. 8 on chart no. 7

1 Daniel Strunk
b. 1775
p. VA Or MD Or PA
m. Abt 1793
p.  
d. 1852
p. Whitley Co., KY
sp. Margaret Williams?

2 Johan or John Strunck
b.  
p.  
m.  
p.  
d. Bef 1800
p. Wilkes Co., NC?

3  
b.  
p.  
d.  
p.  

4  
b.  
p.  
m.  
p.  
d.  
p.  

5  
b.  
p.  
d.  
p.  

6  
b.  
p.  
m.  
p.  
d.  
p.  

7  
b.  
p.  
d.  
p.  

8  
b.  
p.  
m.  
p.  
d.  
p.  

9  
b.  
p.  
d.  
p.  

10  
b.  
p.  
m.  
p.  
d.  
p.  

11  
b.  
p.  
d.  
p.  

12  
b.  
p.  
m.  
p.  
d.  
p.  

13  
b.  
p.  
d.  
p.  

14  
b.  
p.  
m.  
p.  
d.  
p.  

15  
b.  
p.  
d.  
p.  



Pedigree Chart for Ballentine Creekmore Page 29

Produced by Legacy

Chart no. 29No. 1 on this chart is the same as no. 14 on chart no. 7

1 Ballentine Creekmore
b. Abt 1750
p. VA/NC
m. Abt 1773
p. Norfolk Co., VA
d. 1830
p. Whitley Co., KY
sp. Barsheba Batchelor

2 David Creekmore
b. 1718-1719
p. Norfolk Co., VA
m. 1739-1740
p. VA
d. Bef 1788
p. Norfolk Co., VA

3 Frances Ballentine
b. 1719-1720
p. VA
d.  
p.  

4 Edmund Creekmore
b. After 1660
p. Norfolk, Norfolk Co., VA
m. 1688-1689
p. Norfolk Co., VA
d. 1 Aug 1737
p. Norfolk, Norfolk Co., VA

5 Elizabeth Unknown
b. Abt 1660
p. Norfolk Co., VA
d. Bef 1735
p. Norfolk Co., VA

6 John Ballentine
b.  
p.  
m. 1717-1718
p. VA
d. Bef 1760
p. Norfolk Co., VA

7 Jane Unknown
b.  
p.  
d.  
p.  

8 Edmund Creekmore
b. 1626-1627
p. Norwich, Norfolk, Eng.
m.  
p. Norfolk Co., VA
d. 1679-1680
p. Norfolk, Norfolk Co., VA

71cont.

9 Jane Wood
b.  
p. Eng/VA
d.  
p. Norfolk Co., VA

10  
b.  
p.  
m.  
p.  
d.  
p.  

11  
b.  
p.  
d.  
p.  

12 John Ballentine
b.  
p. VA
m.  
p.  
d. 1733-1734
p. Norfolk Co., VA, Will Made, 1 Feb 1733/4

72cont.

13 NN Unknown
b.  
p.  
d.  
p.  

14  
b.  
p.  
m.  
p.  
d.  
p.  

15  
b.  
p.  
d.  
p.  



Pedigree Chart for Barsheba Batchelor Page 30

Produced by Legacy

Chart no. 30No. 1 on this chart is the same as no. 15 on chart no. 7

1 Barsheba Batchelor
b. Abt 1750
p. VA/NC
m. Abt 1773
p. Norfolk Co., VA
d. Bef 1840
p. Whitley Co., KY
sp. Ballentine Creekmore

2 Stephen Batchelor
b. 1729-1730
p. Norfolk Co., VA
m. 1749-1750
p. VA
d. Abt 1806
p. Nash Co., NC, Will Made, 26 Feb 1796

3 Mary Manning
b.  
p.  
d.  
p.  

4 Stephen Batchelor
b.  
p.  
m. Bef 1730
p. VA?
d. Abt 1769
p. Edgecombe Co., NC

5 Mary Unknown
b.  
p.  
d.  
p.  

6 William Manning
b.  
p.  
m. Abt 1700
p. Norfolk Co., VA
d. Bef Feb 1764
p. Norfolk Co VA

7 Mary Unknown
b.  
p.  
d.  
p.  

8 Joseph Batchelor
b. Abt 1667
p. Norfolk Co., VA
m.  
p.  
d. 1734
p. Will Date, 21 Feb 1734, prob. 21 Mar 1734, No~

73cont.

9 Mary Unknown
b.  
p.  
d.  
p.  

10  
b.  
p.  
m.  
p.  
d.  
p.  

11  
b.  
p.  
d.  
p.  

12 John Manning
b.  
p.  
m.  
p.  
d. Bef 18 Jan 1716
p. Norfolk Co., VA

74cont.

13 Sarah Watford
b.  
p.  
d.  
p.  

75cont.

14  
b.  
p.  
m.  
p.  
d.  
p.  

15  
b.  
p.  
d.  
p.  



Pedigree Chart for George Ball Page 31

Produced by Legacy

Chart no. 31No. 1 on this chart is the same as no. 12 on chart no. 8

1 George Ball
b. 1751-1752
p. Fairfax Co., VA
m. Abt 1777
p. VA
d. 24 Dec 1825
p. Russell Co., VA
sp. Elizabeth Tunnell

2 Moses Ball
b. 2 May 1717
p. Stafford Co., VA
m. 23 Jun 1745
p. VA
d. 3 Sep 1792
p. Fairfax Co., VA, Will Made, 15 Dec 1786.

3 Nancy Ann Brashear
b. 26 Sep 1729
p. The Cliffs, Calvert Co., MD
d. 30 Nov 1816
p. VA

4 John Ball
b. 1650 ?
p. VA/MD
m. 1712-1713
p. Charles Co., MD
d. 1722
p. Stafford Co., VA, Will Made, 14 Aug 1722

5 Winifred Williams
b. abt 1680?
p. Charles Co., MD?
d. After 1741
p. Stafford, Or Fairfax Co., VA

6 Robert Brashear
b. 19 Feb 1704
p. PR George Co., MD
m. Abt 1727
p. MD
d. Bef 1790
p. Guilford Co., NC

7 Charity Dowell
b. 4 Apr 1706
p. Anne Arundel Co., MD
d. Abt 1737
p. MD

8  
b.  
p.  
m.  
p.  
d.  
p.  

9  
b.  
p.  
d.  
p.  

10 William Williams
b.  
p.  
m.  
p.  
d. Abt 1725
p. Fairfax Co., VA

11  
b.  
p.  
d.  
p.  

12 Samuel Brashear
b. Abt 1673
p. Calvert Co., MD
m. Bef 1702
p. MD
d. 1739-1740
p. PR. George's Co., MD, Will Made 1 June

76cont.

13 Ann Jones
b.  
p. MD
d.  
p. MD

77cont.

14 Philip Dowell
b. 1679-1680
p. Cecil Co., MD
m. 11 Jun 1702
p. St James Par, Anne Arundel Co., MD
d. 1733-1734
p. Anne Arundel Co., MD, Will Made, 26 Jan 173~

78cont.

15 Mary Tydings
b. Abt 1677
p. Anne Arundel Co., MD
d. Bef 1733
p. Anne Arundel Co., MD

79cont.



Pedigree Chart for Elizabeth Tunnell Page 32

Produced by Legacy

Chart no. 32No. 1 on this chart is the same as no. 13 on chart no. 8

1 Elizabeth Tunnell
b. 9 Oct 1756
p. Stafford Co., VA
m. Abt 1777
p. VA
d.  
p. VA
sp. George Ball

2 William Tunnell
b. 1702
p. Eng
m.  
p.  
d.  
p. VA

3 Ann Howard?
b.  
p. Eng
d.  
p. VA

4 Guillaume Tonnellier
b.  
p. France
m.  
p.  
d. 1740
p. Eng

5  
b.  
p.  
d.  
p.  

6 Henry Howard?
b.  
p.  
m.  
p.  
d.  
p.  

7 Ann Moss?
b.  
p.  
d.  
p.  

8  
b.  
p.  
m.  
p.  
d.  
p.  

9  
b.  
p.  
d.  
p.  

10  
b.  
p.  
m.  
p.  
d.  
p.  

11  
b.  
p.  
d.  
p.  

12  
b.  
p.  
m.  
p.  
d.  
p.  

13  
b.  
p.  
d.  
p.  

14  
b.  
p.  
m.  
p.  
d.  
p.  

15  
b.  
p.  
d.  
p.  



Pedigree Chart for William Kidd Page 33

Produced by Legacy

Chart no. 33No. 1 on this chart is the same as no. 8 on chart no. 9

1 William Kidd
b.  
p. VA
m.  
p.  
d. Bef 1821
p. VA
sp.  

2 Aaron Kidd
b. 8 Dec 1713
p. , Middlesex Co., VA
m.  
p.  
d. Abt 1775
p. Albamarle Co., VA

3 Susannah Unknown
b.  
p.  
d.  
p.  

4 William Kidd
b. 1675
p. , Middlesex Co., VA
m.  
p.  
d. 29 Apr 1727
p. , Middlesex Co., VA

5 Margaret Chowning?
b.  
p.  
d. 24 Mar 1727
p. , Middlesex Co., VA

6  
b.  
p.  
m.  
p.  
d.  
p.  

7  
b.  
p.  
d.  
p.  

8 Thomas Kidd
b.  
p.  
m.  
p.  
d. 1680
p. , Middlesex Co., VA

9 Jane Willis
b.  
p.  
d.  
p.  

80cont.

10  
b.  
p.  
m.  
p.  
d.  
p.  

11  
b.  
p.  
d.  
p.  

12  
b.  
p.  
m.  
p.  
d.  
p.  

13  
b.  
p.  
d.  
p.  

14  
b.  
p.  
m.  
p.  
d.  
p.  

15  
b.  
p.  
d.  
p.  



Pedigree Chart for Thomas Grainger Stephens Page 34

Produced by Legacy

Chart no. 34No. 1 on this chart is the same as no. 12 on chart no. 9

1 Thomas Grainger Stephens
b. Abt 1750
p. VA/NC/SC
m. Abt 1776
p. Pittsylvania Co., VA?
d. Abt 1836
p. Fentress Co., TN
sp. Sarah Miller

2 Joseph Stephens(on)
b. Abt 1705
p. York Co., VA
m. Abt 1747
p.  
d. Abt 1766
p. Caroline Co., VA

3 Unknown Todd
b.  
p.  
d.  
p.  

4 William Stephens(on)
b. 1667
p. MD
m. 1 Jan 1704
p. Perquimans Co., NC
d. 1737
p. Isle Of Wight Co., VA

5 Sarah Cooke
b. 1667-1668
p.  
d. 1716-1717
p. York Co., VA

6  
b.  
p.  
m.  
p.  
d.  
p.  

7  
b.  
p.  
d.  
p.  

8 William Stephens
b. 1644-1645
p. York Co., VA
m. 1661-1662
p. York Co., VA
d. 1719-1720
p. Chowan Co., NC

81cont.

9 Mary Elizabeth Seaborne or Phelps
b. 1645-1646
p. VA/Eng
d. 1687
p. York Co., VA

10 Thomas Cooke
b.  
p.  
m.  
p.  
d. 25 Mar 1677
p. Berkeley Par, Perquimans Co., NC

11 Ann York
b.  
p.  
d.  
p.  

12  
b.  
p.  
m.  
p.  
d.  
p.  

13  
b.  
p.  
d.  
p.  

14  
b.  
p.  
m.  
p.  
d.  
p.  

15  
b.  
p.  
d.  
p.  



Pedigree Chart for John Perkins Page 35

Produced by Legacy

Chart no. 35No. 1 on this chart is the same as no. 8 on chart no. 10

1 John Perkins
b. 15 Aug 1651
p. New Haven, New Haven Co., CT
m. 16 May 1677
p. New Haven, New Haven Co., CT
d. 1726-1727
p. New Haven, New Haven Co., CT
sp. Mary Unknown

2 Edward Perkins
b. Abt 1622
p. Warwickshire, Or London, Eng.
m. 20 Mar 1649
p. New Haven, New Haven Co., CT
d. After 1685
p. New Haven, New Haven Co., CT

3 Elizabeth Butcher
b. 1625-1626
p.  
d. Bef 1680
p. New Haven, New Haven Co., CT

4 William Perkins, Merchant Taylor
c. 1 Jan 1579-1580
p. Salford Priors, Warwickshire, Eng.
m. 30 Mar 1619
p. Abbots Salford, Warwickshire, Eng.
b. 25 Jun 1657
p. All Hallows, Bread Street, London, Eng.

5 Mary Purchas
b.  
p. Thaxsted, Essex, Eng
d. 29 Oct 1639
p. Eng

6  
b.  
p.  
m.  
p.  
d.  
p.  

7  
b.  
p.  
d.  
p.  

8 George Perkins, Yeoman
b. Abt 1538
p.  
m.  
p.  
b. 20 Sep 1586
p. Salford Priors par, Warwickshire, Eng.

9 Catherine Unknown
b.  
p.  
d. Between 1622 and 1627
p. Abbots Salford, Warwickshire, Eng.

10 Rev. George Purchas
b. Abt 1549
p.  
m.  
p.  
d. 1625
p. Thaxsted, Essex, Eng

11 Anne 
b. Abt 1544
p. Eng
d. 1619
p. Thaxsted, Essex, Eng

12  
b.  
p.  
m.  
p.  
d.  
p.  

13  
b.  
p.  
d.  
p.  

14  
b.  
p.  
m.  
p.  
d.  
p.  

15  
b.  
p.  
d.  
p.  



Pedigree Chart for Samuel Ford Page 36

Produced by Legacy

Chart no. 36No. 1 on this chart is the same as no. 10 on chart no. 10

1 Samuel Ford
b. 1639-1640
p. New Haven, New Haven Co., CT
m. 27 Jan 1673
p. New Haven, New Haven Co., CT
d. 2 Jun 1712
p. New Haven, New Haven Co., CT
sp. Elizabeth Hipkins

2 Timothy Ford
b.  
p. Eng.
m. 25 Jul 1650
p. CT?
d. 28 Aug 1684
p. New Haven, New Haven Co., CT

3 Elizabeth Gordy Knowles?
b. Abt 1615
p. Eng
d. 25 Jul 1681
p. New Haven, New Haven Co., CT

4  
b.  
p.  
m.  
p.  
d.  
p.  

5  
b.  
p.  
d.  
p.  

6  
b.  
p.  
m.  
p.  
d.  
p.  

7  
b.  
p.  
d.  
p.  

8  
b.  
p.  
m.  
p.  
d.  
p.  

9  
b.  
p.  
d.  
p.  

10  
b.  
p.  
m.  
p.  
d.  
p.  

11  
b.  
p.  
d.  
p.  

12  
b.  
p.  
m.  
p.  
d.  
p.  

13  
b.  
p.  
d.  
p.  

14  
b.  
p.  
m.  
p.  
d.  
p.  

15  
b.  
p.  
d.  
p.  



Pedigree Chart for Matthew Moulthrop Page 37

Produced by Legacy

Chart no. 37No. 1 on this chart is the same as no. 12 on chart no. 10

1 Matthew Moulthrop
b. Abt 1634
p. Wrawby, Lincolnshire, Eng.
m. 26 Jun 1662
p. New Haven, New Haven Co., CT
d. 1 Feb 1691
p. East Haven, New Haven Co., CT
sp. Hannah Thompson

2 Matthew Moulthrop
b. 1608
p. Wrawby, Lincolnshire, Eng.
m. 1633
p. Wrawby, Lincolnshire, Eng.
d. 22 Dec 1668
p. East Haven, New Haven Co., CT

3 Jane Nicholl
b. 1605
p. Wrawby, Lincolnshire, Eng.
d. 13 May 1672
p. East Haven, New Haven Co., CT

4 John Mowthrop
b. Abt 1580
p.  
m. 21 Nov 1605
p. Boynton, co. Lincoln, Eng.
d. After 28 Mar 1631
p. co. Lincoln, Eng.

5 Elsabet Hardie
b.  
p.  
d.  
p.  

6 Thomas Nicholl
b.  
p.  
m. 10 May 1603
p. Wrawby, Lincolnshire, Eng.
b. 23 Feb 1632
p. Wrawby, Lincolnshire, Eng.

7 Dorothy George
b.  
p.  
b. 20 Nov 1631
p. Wrawby, Lincolnshire, Eng.

8  
b.  
p.  
m.  
p.  
d.  
p.  

9  
b.  
p.  
d.  
p.  

10  
b.  
p.  
m.  
p.  
d.  
p.  

11  
b.  
p.  
d.  
p.  

12 Robert Nicholl
b. Abt 1545
p. Glamford Briggs, Lincolnshire, Eng.
m.  
p.  
d. After 1580
p. Glamford Briggs, Lincolnshire, Eng.

13 N Unknown
b.  
p.  
d. After 1580
p. Glamford Briggs, Lincolnshire, Eng.

14  
b.  
p.  
m.  
p.  
d.  
p.  

15  
b.  
p.  
d.  
p.  



Pedigree Chart for Hannah Thompson Page 38

Produced by Legacy

Chart no. 38No. 1 on this chart is the same as no. 13 on chart no. 10

1 Hannah Thompson
b. 1639-1640
p.  
m. 26 Jun 1662
p. New Haven, New Haven Co., CT
d. 19 Jan 1713
p. East Haven, New Haven Co., CT
sp. Matthew Moulthrop

2 John Thompson
b. 1614-1615
p. Eng.
m. 1637-1638
p.  
d. 1653-1654
p. East Haven, New Haven Co., CT

3 Dorothy Unknown
b. 1614-1615
p. Eng.
d. Abt 1666
p. CT, Between, 1654-1666

4  
b.  
p.  
m.  
p.  
d.  
p.  

5  
b.  
p.  
d.  
p.  

6  
b.  
p.  
m.  
p.  
d.  
p.  

7  
b.  
p.  
d.  
p.  

8  
b.  
p.  
m.  
p.  
d.  
p.  

9  
b.  
p.  
d.  
p.  

10  
b.  
p.  
m.  
p.  
d.  
p.  

11  
b.  
p.  
d.  
p.  

12  
b.  
p.  
m.  
p.  
d.  
p.  

13  
b.  
p.  
d.  
p.  

14  
b.  
p.  
m.  
p.  
d.  
p.  

15  
b.  
p.  
d.  
p.  



Pedigree Chart for Thomas Barnes Page 39

Produced by Legacy

Chart no. 39No. 1 on this chart is the same as no. 14 on chart no. 10

1 Thomas Barnes
b. 26 Aug 1653
p. New Haven, New Haven Co., CT
m. 26 Jun 1685
p.  
d. 1711-1712
p. New Haven, New Haven Co., CT
sp. Abigail Frost

2 Thomas Barnes
b. 1619-1620
p. Eng.
m. 1641-1642
p.  
d. 10 Jun 1691
p. Middletown, Hartford Co., CT

3 Mary or Elizabeth Unknown
b. 1619-1620
p.  
d. aft 1686 alt Apr 1676
p. Middletown, Hartford Co., CT or New Haven C~

4  
b.  
p.  
m.  
p.  
d.  
p.  

5  
b.  
p.  
d.  
p.  

6  
b.  
p.  
m.  
p.  
d.  
p.  

7  
b.  
p.  
d.  
p.  

8  
b.  
p.  
m.  
p.  
d.  
p.  

9  
b.  
p.  
d.  
p.  

10  
b.  
p.  
m.  
p.  
d.  
p.  

11  
b.  
p.  
d.  
p.  

12  
b.  
p.  
m.  
p.  
d.  
p.  

13  
b.  
p.  
d.  
p.  

14  
b.  
p.  
m.  
p.  
d.  
p.  

15  
b.  
p.  
d.  
p.  



Pedigree Chart for Abigail Frost Page 40

Produced by Legacy

Chart no. 40No. 1 on this chart is the same as no. 15 on chart no. 10

1 Abigail Frost
b. 8 Oct 1670
p. New Haven, New Haven Co., CT
m. 26 Jun 1685
p.  
d. 1745-1746
p.  
sp. Thomas Barnes

2 John Frost
b. Abt 1642
p.  
m. 9 Jun 1665
p. First Cong Ch, New Haven Co., CT
d. 4 Apr 1700
p. New Haven, New Haven Co., CT

3 Mercy Payne
b. Abt 1642
p.  
d. After 1694
p. New Haven, New Haven Co., CT

4 John Frost
b. 1614-1615
p. Eng.
m. 1639-1640
p.  
d.  
p. CT Or, Long Island?

5 Abigail Unknown
b. 1619-1620
p. Eng.
d.  
p. CT Or, Long Island?

6 William Payne
b. 1619-1620
p. Eng.
m. Abt 1640
p. New Haven, CT?
d. 1683-1684
p. New Haven, New Haven Co., CT

7 Unknown 
b.  
p.  
d. Bef 1668
p. CT

8  
b.  
p.  
m.  
p.  
d.  
p.  

9  
b.  
p.  
d.  
p.  

10  
b.  
p.  
m.  
p.  
d.  
p.  

11  
b.  
p.  
d.  
p.  

12  
b.  
p.  
m.  
p.  
d.  
p.  

13  
b.  
p.  
d.  
p.  

14  
b.  
p.  
m.  
p.  
d.  
p.  

15  
b.  
p.  
d.  
p.  



Pedigree Chart for Richard Sperry Page 41

Produced by Legacy

Chart no. 41No. 1 on this chart is the same as no. 8 on chart no. 11

1 Richard Sperry
b. 1605-1606
p. Thurleigh Par., Bedfordshire, Eng.
m. 1643-1644
p. New Haven, New Haven Co., CT
d. 1697-1698
p. New Haven, New Haven Co., CT
sp. Dennis Unknown

2 John Sperry
b. 1568
p. Thurleigh Par., Bedfordshire, Eng.
m. Abt 1596
p. Eng.
d. Bef 1620
p. Thurleigh Par., Bedfordshire, Eng.

3 Mary Unknown
b.  
p.  
d. After 1606
p. Thurleigh Par., Bedfordshire, Eng.

4 John Sperry
b. 1540
p. Eng.
m. 19 May 1562
p. Thurleigh Par., Bedfordshire, Eng.
d. Bef 1613
p. Thurleigh Par., Bedfordshire, Eng.

5 Agnes Rawlins
b. 1540
p. Eng.
d. 18 Jun 1613
p. Thurleigh Par., Bedfordshire, Eng.

6  
b.  
p.  
m.  
p.  
d.  
p.  

7  
b.  
p.  
d.  
p.  

8  
b.  
p.  
m.  
p.  
d.  
p.  

9  
b.  
p.  
d.  
p.  

10  
b.  
p.  
m.  
p.  
d.  
p.  

11  
b.  
p.  
d.  
p.  

12  
b.  
p.  
m.  
p.  
d.  
p.  

13  
b.  
p.  
d.  
p.  

14  
b.  
p.  
m.  
p.  
d.  
p.  

15  
b.  
p.  
d.  
p.  



Pedigree Chart for Joseph Peck Page 42

Produced by Legacy

Chart no. 42No. 1 on this chart is the same as no. 10 on chart no. 11

1 Joseph Peck
b. 17 Jan 1641
p. New Haven, New Haven Co., CT
m. 28 Nov 1662 or 1664
p. Lyme, CT
d. 25 Nov 1718
p. Lyme, New London Co., CT
sp. Sarah Parker

2 Deacon William Peck
b. Abt 1601
p. Eng.
m. Abt 1621
p. Eng.
d. Oct 1694
p. New Haven, New Haven Co., CT

3 Elizabeth Holt?
b. Abt 1600
p. Eng.
d. 5 Dec 1683
p. Lyme, New London Co., CT

4  
b.  
p.  
m.  
p.  
d.  
p.  

5  
b.  
p.  
d.  
p.  

6  
b.  
p.  
m.  
p.  
d.  
p.  

7  
b.  
p.  
d.  
p.  

8  
b.  
p.  
m.  
p.  
d.  
p.  

9  
b.  
p.  
d.  
p.  

10  
b.  
p.  
m.  
p.  
d.  
p.  

11  
b.  
p.  
d.  
p.  

12  
b.  
p.  
m.  
p.  
d.  
p.  

13  
b.  
p.  
d.  
p.  

14  
b.  
p.  
m.  
p.  
d.  
p.  

15  
b.  
p.  
d.  
p.  



Pedigree Chart for Sarah Parker Page 43

Produced by Legacy

Chart no. 43No. 1 on this chart is the same as no. 11 on chart no. 11

1 Sarah Parker
b. Abt 1637
p. Hartford, CT
m. 28 Nov 1662 or 1664
p. Lyme, CT
d. 14 Sep 1726
p. Lyme, New London Co., CT
sp. Joseph Peck

2 William Parker
b. 1609-1610
p. Eng.
m. 1635-1636
p. CT/MA
d. 21 Dec 1686
p. Saybrook, New London Co., CT

3 Margerey Pritchard?
b.  
p.  
d. 6 Dec 1680
p. Saybrook, Middlesex Co., CT

4 William Parker
b.  
p.  
m.  
p.  
d.  
p. CT

5  
b.  
p.  
d.  
p.  

6 Robert Pritchard?
b. 1595 ?
p. England?
m.  
p.  
d.  
p. CT

7  
b.  
p.  
d.  
p.  

8 Abraham Parker
b.  
p.  
m.  
p.  
d.  
p.  

9 Rose Whitlock
b.  
p.  
d.  
p. CT

10  
b.  
p.  
m.  
p.  
d.  
p.  

11  
b.  
p.  
d.  
p.  

12  
b.  
p.  
m.  
p.  
d.  
p.  

13  
b.  
p.  
d.  
p.  

14  
b.  
p.  
m.  
p.  
d.  
p.  

15  
b.  
p.  
d.  
p.  



Pedigree Chart for John Hotchkiss Page 44

Produced by Legacy

Chart no. 44No. 1 on this chart is the same as no. 12 on chart no. 11

1 John Hotchkiss
b. Abt 1643
p. New Haven, New Haven Co., CT
m. 4 Dec 1672
p. New Haven, New Haven Co., CT
d. 1688-1689
p. New Haven, New Haven Co., CT
sp. Elizabeth Peck

2 Samuel Hotchkiss
b. Abt 1623
p. Dodington, Whitchurch Par., Shropshire, Eng.
m. 7 Sep 1642
p. First Cong Ch., New Haven Co., CT
d. 28 Dec 1663
p. New Haven, New Haven Co., CT

3 Elizabeth Cleverly
b. 26 Jan 1623
p. Eng.
d. After 1670
p. New Haven, New Haven Co., CT

4 John Hotchkiss
b. 1580
p. Dodington, Whitchurch Par., Shropshire, Eng.
m.  
p.  
d. Jan 1666
p. Whitchurch Par., Shropshire, Eng.

5 Margaret Nevett
b.  
p. Eng.
b. 1 Jan 1657
p. Whitchurch Par., Shropshire, Eng.

6  
b.  
p.  
m.  
p.  
d.  
p.  

7  
b.  
p.  
d.  
p.  

8  
b.  
p.  
m.  
p.  
d.  
p.  

9  
b.  
p.  
d.  
p.  

10 Thomas Nevett
b.  
p.  
m.  
p.  
d. After May 1607
p. Doddington, Salop

11 Alice Taylor
b.  
p.  
d. After May 1607
p.  

12  
b.  
p.  
m.  
p.  
d.  
p.  

13  
b.  
p.  
d.  
p.  

14  
b.  
p.  
m.  
p.  
d.  
p.  

15  
b.  
p.  
d.  
p.  



Pedigree Chart for Elizabeth Peck Page 45

Produced by Legacy

Chart no. 45No. 1 on this chart is the same as no. 13 on chart no. 11

1 Elizabeth Peck
b. 16 Mar 1649
p. New Haven, New Haven Co., CT
m. 4 Dec 1672
p. New Haven, New Haven Co., CT
d. 13 Sep 1723
p. New Haven, New Haven Co., CT
sp. John Hotchkiss

2 Henry Peck
b. 1624-1625
p. Eng.
m. 1645-1646
p. New Haven, CT
d. 1651
p. New Haven, New Haven Co., CT

3 Joan Allen or Hull?
b.  
p.  
d. After 1670
p. CT

4  
b.  
p.  
m.  
p.  
d.  
p.  

5  
b.  
p.  
d.  
p.  

6  
b.  
p.  
m.  
p.  
d.  
p.  

7  
b.  
p.  
d.  
p.  

8  
b.  
p.  
m.  
p.  
d.  
p.  

9  
b.  
p.  
d.  
p.  

10  
b.  
p.  
m.  
p.  
d.  
p.  

11  
b.  
p.  
d.  
p.  

12  
b.  
p.  
m.  
p.  
d.  
p.  

13  
b.  
p.  
d.  
p.  

14  
b.  
p.  
m.  
p.  
d.  
p.  

15  
b.  
p.  
d.  
p.  



Pedigree Chart for William Chatterton Page 46

Produced by Legacy

Chart no. 46No. 1 on this chart is the same as no. 14 on chart no. 11

1 William Chatterton
b. 1634-1635
p. Eng/CT
m. 1658-1659
p. CT
d. Abt 1709
p. New Haven, New Haven Co., CT
sp. Mary Clark

2 Michael Chatterton
b. Abt 1605
p. Eng
m.  
p.  
d. After 1681
p. Eastchester, NY

3 Jane Woodward?
b.  
p. Eng?
d. After 1646
p. NY?

4 Thomas Chatterton
b.  
p. Eng
m.  
p.  
d.  
p. Portsmouth, NH

5  
b.  
p.  
d.  
p.  

6  
b.  
p.  
m.  
p.  
d.  
p.  

7  
b.  
p.  
d.  
p.  

8  
b.  
p.  
m.  
p.  
d.  
p.  

9  
b.  
p.  
d.  
p.  

10  
b.  
p.  
m.  
p.  
d.  
p.  

11  
b.  
p.  
d.  
p.  

12  
b.  
p.  
m.  
p.  
d.  
p.  

13  
b.  
p.  
d.  
p.  

14  
b.  
p.  
m.  
p.  
d.  
p.  

15  
b.  
p.  
d.  
p.  



Pedigree Chart for Mary Clark Page 47

Produced by Legacy

Chart no. 47No. 1 on this chart is the same as no. 15 on chart no. 11

1 Mary Clark
b. 6 Jan 1645
p. CT
m. 1658-1659
p. CT
d. 3 Feb 1722
p. West Haven, New Haven Co., CT
sp. William Chatterton

2 James Clark
b. 1609-1610
p. Eng.
m. 1630-1631
p. Eng/CT
d. Abt 1689
p. New Haven, CT

3 Sarah Harvey? Fernes?
b.  
p.  
d. Bef 17 Oct 1661
p. CT

4  
b.  
p.  
m.  
p.  
d.  
p.  

5  
b.  
p.  
d.  
p.  

6  
b.  
p.  
m.  
p.  
d.  
p.  

7  
b.  
p.  
d.  
p.  

8  
b.  
p.  
m.  
p.  
d.  
p.  

9  
b.  
p.  
d.  
p.  

10  
b.  
p.  
m.  
p.  
d.  
p.  

11  
b.  
p.  
d.  
p.  

12  
b.  
p.  
m.  
p.  
d.  
p.  

13  
b.  
p.  
d.  
p.  

14  
b.  
p.  
m.  
p.  
d.  
p.  

15  
b.  
p.  
d.  
p.  



Pedigree Chart for Edmund Creekmore Page 48

Produced by Legacy

Chart no. 48No. 1 on this chart is the same as no. 8 on chart no. 12

1 Edmund Creekmore
b. 1626-1627
p. Norwich, Norfolk, Eng.
m.  
p. Norfolk Co., VA
d. 1679-1680
p. Norfolk, Norfolk Co., VA
sp. Jane Wood

2 George Creekmore
b. 1599-1600
p. Norfolkshire, Eng.
m. 15 Oct 1621
p. St. Mary Cosla, Norwich, Norfolk, Eng.
d.  
p.  

3 Margaret Rook
b.  
p. Eng.
d.  
p. Eng.

4  
b.  
p.  
m.  
p.  
d.  
p.  

5  
b.  
p.  
d.  
p.  

6  
b.  
p.  
m.  
p.  
d.  
p.  

7  
b.  
p.  
d.  
p.  

8  
b.  
p.  
m.  
p.  
d.  
p.  

9  
b.  
p.  
d.  
p.  

10  
b.  
p.  
m.  
p.  
d.  
p.  

11  
b.  
p.  
d.  
p.  

12  
b.  
p.  
m.  
p.  
d.  
p.  

13  
b.  
p.  
d.  
p.  

14  
b.  
p.  
m.  
p.  
d.  
p.  

15  
b.  
p.  
d.  
p.  



Pedigree Chart for John Ballentine Page 49

Produced by Legacy

Chart no. 49No. 1 on this chart is the same as no. 12 on chart no. 12

1 John Ballentine
b.  
p. VA
m.  
p.  
d. 1733-1734
p. Norfolk Co., VA, Will Made, 1 Feb 1733/4
sp. NN Unknown

2 George Ballentine
b.  
p. Eng/Scot
m. Abt 1661
p. Norfolk Co., VA
d. 1701-1702
p. Norfolk Co., VA, Will Made, 2 Sep 1700.

3  
b.  
p.  
d.  
p.  

4  
b.  
p.  
m.  
p.  
d.  
p.  

5  
b.  
p.  
d.  
p.  

6  
b.  
p.  
m.  
p.  
d.  
p.  

7  
b.  
p.  
d.  
p.  

8  
b.  
p.  
m.  
p.  
d.  
p.  

9  
b.  
p.  
d.  
p.  

10  
b.  
p.  
m.  
p.  
d.  
p.  

11  
b.  
p.  
d.  
p.  

12  
b.  
p.  
m.  
p.  
d.  
p.  

13  
b.  
p.  
d.  
p.  

14  
b.  
p.  
m.  
p.  
d.  
p.  

15  
b.  
p.  
d.  
p.  



Pedigree Chart for Joseph Batchelor Page 50

Produced by Legacy

Chart no. 50No. 1 on this chart is the same as no. 8 on chart no. 13

1 Joseph Batchelor
b. Abt 1667
p. Norfolk Co., VA
m.  
p.  
d. 1734
p. Will Date, 21 Feb 1734, prob. 21 Mar 1734, Norfolk Co., VA
sp. Mary Unknown

2 Richard Batchelor
b.  
p.  
m.  
p.  
d. Bef 17 Oct 1682
p. Norfolk Co., VA

3 Ann Biggs
b.  
p.  
d. After 1711
p.  

4  
b.  
p.  
m.  
p.  
d.  
p.  

5  
b.  
p.  
d.  
p.  

6 John Biggs
b.  
p.  
m.  
p.  
d.  
p.  

7  
b.  
p.  
d.  
p.  

8  
b.  
p.  
m.  
p.  
d.  
p.  

9  
b.  
p.  
d.  
p.  

10  
b.  
p.  
m.  
p.  
d.  
p.  

11  
b.  
p.  
d.  
p.  

12  
b.  
p.  
m.  
p.  
d.  
p.  

13  
b.  
p.  
d.  
p.  

14  
b.  
p.  
m.  
p.  
d.  
p.  

15  
b.  
p.  
d.  
p.  



Pedigree Chart for John Manning Page 51

Produced by Legacy

Chart no. 51No. 1 on this chart is the same as no. 12 on chart no. 13

1 John Manning
b.  
p.  
m.  
p.  
d. Bef 18 Jan 1716
p. Norfolk Co., VA
sp. Sarah Watford

2 John Manning
b.  
p.  
m. 1636 ?
p.  
d.  
p.  

3 Lydia Richardson
b.  
p.  
d.  
p.  

4  
b.  
p.  
m.  
p.  
d.  
p.  

5  
b.  
p.  
d.  
p.  

6  
b.  
p.  
m.  
p.  
d.  
p.  

7  
b.  
p.  
d.  
p.  

8  
b.  
p.  
m.  
p.  
d.  
p.  

9  
b.  
p.  
d.  
p.  

10  
b.  
p.  
m.  
p.  
d.  
p.  

11  
b.  
p.  
d.  
p.  

12  
b.  
p.  
m.  
p.  
d.  
p.  

13  
b.  
p.  
d.  
p.  

14  
b.  
p.  
m.  
p.  
d.  
p.  

15  
b.  
p.  
d.  
p.  



Pedigree Chart for Sarah Watford Page 52

Produced by Legacy

Chart no. 52No. 1 on this chart is the same as no. 13 on chart no. 13

1 Sarah Watford
b.  
p.  
m.  
p.  
d.  
p.  
sp. John Manning

2 John Watford
b.  
p.  
m.  
p.  
d.  
p.  

3 Lydia Unknown
b.  
p.  
d.  
p.  

4  
b.  
p.  
m.  
p.  
d.  
p.  

5  
b.  
p.  
d.  
p.  

6  
b.  
p.  
m.  
p.  
d.  
p.  

7  
b.  
p.  
d.  
p.  

8  
b.  
p.  
m.  
p.  
d.  
p.  

9  
b.  
p.  
d.  
p.  

10  
b.  
p.  
m.  
p.  
d.  
p.  

11  
b.  
p.  
d.  
p.  

12  
b.  
p.  
m.  
p.  
d.  
p.  

13  
b.  
p.  
d.  
p.  

14  
b.  
p.  
m.  
p.  
d.  
p.  

15  
b.  
p.  
d.  
p.  



Pedigree Chart for Charles Walker Page 53

Produced by Legacy

Chart no. 53No. 1 on this chart is the same as no. 8 on chart no. 15

1 Charles Walker
b. 1662-1663
p. PR. George's Co., MD
m. 1694-1695
p. Calvert Co., MD
d. 1730
p. Bacon Hill, St Barnabas Par., PR. Geo. Co., MD
sp. Rebecca Isaac

2 Daniel Walker
b.  
p. Eng/MD?
m. Bef 1662
p. MD
d. Abt 1703
p. Talbot Co., MD

3 Alice Unknown
b.  
p.  
d. Bef 1702
p. MD

4  
b.  
p.  
m.  
p.  
d.  
p.  

5  
b.  
p.  
d.  
p.  

6  
b.  
p.  
m.  
p.  
d.  
p.  

7  
b.  
p.  
d.  
p.  

8  
b.  
p.  
m.  
p.  
d.  
p.  

9  
b.  
p.  
d.  
p.  

10  
b.  
p.  
m.  
p.  
d.  
p.  

11  
b.  
p.  
d.  
p.  

12  
b.  
p.  
m.  
p.  
d.  
p.  

13  
b.  
p.  
d.  
p.  

14  
b.  
p.  
m.  
p.  
d.  
p.  

15  
b.  
p.  
d.  
p.  



Pedigree Chart for Rebecca Isaac Page 54

Produced by Legacy

Chart no. 54No. 1 on this chart is the same as no. 9 on chart no. 15

1 Rebecca Isaac
b. 1679-1680
p. Calvert Co., MD
m. 1694-1695
p. Calvert Co., MD
d. After 1767
p. PR. George's Co., MD
sp. Charles Walker

2 Joseph Isaac
b.  
p. Eng.
m. 1674-1675
p. MD
d. 1688-1689
p. Q. Anne's Par., Calvert Co., MD

3 Margaret Unknown
b. 1649-1650
p.  
d.  
p. MD

4  
b.  
p.  
m.  
p.  
d.  
p.  

5  
b.  
p.  
d.  
p.  

6  
b.  
p.  
m.  
p.  
d.  
p.  

7  
b.  
p.  
d.  
p.  

8  
b.  
p.  
m.  
p.  
d.  
p.  

9  
b.  
p.  
d.  
p.  

10  
b.  
p.  
m.  
p.  
d.  
p.  

11  
b.  
p.  
d.  
p.  

12  
b.  
p.  
m.  
p.  
d.  
p.  

13  
b.  
p.  
d.  
p.  

14  
b.  
p.  
m.  
p.  
d.  
p.  

15  
b.  
p.  
d.  
p.  



Pedigree Chart for George Boone Page 55

Produced by Legacy

Chart no. 55No. 1 on this chart is the same as no. 12 on chart no. 16

1 George Boone
b. 1665-1666
p. Stoke Canon, Devonshire, Eng.
m. 1688-1689
p. Eng.
d. 7 Aug 1744
p. Exeter, Berks Co., PA, Or 27 Jul 1744
sp. Mary Maugridge

2 George Boone
b. Abt 1636
p. Exeter, Devonshire, Eng.
m.  
p. Devonshire, Eng.
d. 1695-1696
p. Devonshire, Eng.

3 Sarah Oppy
b. 1632
p.  
d. 1708
p. Devonshire, Eng. Aged 80

4 Robert Boone
b. 1589
p. Suffolk, Eng
m.  
p.  
d. 1669
p. Devonshire, Eng.

5 Charity Ladimore
b. 1607
p. Devonshire, Eng.
d. 1667
p. Devonshire, Eng.

6 Capt. William Oppy
b.  
p.  
m.  
p.  
d.  
p.  

7 Susanna Weeks
b.  
p.  
d.  
p.  

8 John Boone
b.  
p.  
m.  
p.  
d.  
p.  

9 Joan Stokken
b.  
p.  
d.  
p.  

10 John Ladimore
b.  
p.  
m.  
p.  
d.  
p.  

11 Christian Steere
b.  
p.  
d.  
p.  

12  
b.  
p.  
m.  
p.  
d.  
p.  

13  
b.  
p.  
d.  
p.  

14  
b.  
p.  
m.  
p.  
d.  
p.  

15  
b.  
p.  
d.  
p.  



Pedigree Chart for Mary Maugridge Page 56

Produced by Legacy

Chart no. 56No. 1 on this chart is the same as no. 13 on chart no. 16

1 Mary Maugridge
b. 1668-1669
p. Bradnich, Devonshire, Eng.
m. 1688-1689
p. Eng.
d. Abt 1741
p. Berks Co., PA
sp. George Boone

2 John Maugridge
b.  
p. Eng.
m.  
p.  
d.  
p. Devonshire, Eng.

3 Mary Milton
b.  
p. Eng.
d.  
p. Devonshire, Eng.

4 George Mogridge
b.  
p.  
m.  
p.  
d.  
p.  

5 Marie Hartford Saunders
b.  
p.  
d.  
p.  

6 Richard Milton
b.  
p.  
m.  
p.  
d.  
p.  

7 Joan Westlake
b.  
p.  
d.  
p.  

8  
b.  
p.  
m.  
p.  
d.  
p.  

9  
b.  
p.  
d.  
p.  

10  
b.  
p.  
m.  
p.  
d.  
p.  

11  
b.  
p.  
d.  
p.  

12  
b.  
p.  
m.  
p.  
d.  
p.  

13  
b.  
p.  
d.  
p.  

14  
b.  
p.  
m.  
p.  
d.  
p.  

15  
b.  
p.  
d.  
p.  



Pedigree Chart for Elizabeth Jarman Page 57

Produced by Legacy

Chart no. 57No. 1 on this chart is the same as no. 15 on chart no. 16

1 Elizabeth Jarman
b. Bef 1683
p. Wales
m.  
p.  
d. After 1724
p. PA
sp. Edward Morgan

2 John Jarman
b.  
p. Wales
m.  
p. Wales?
d. Abt 1697
p. PA

3 Margaret Unknown
b.  
p. Wales?
d.  
p. PA

4  
b.  
p.  
m.  
p.  
d.  
p.  

5  
b.  
p.  
d.  
p.  

6  
b.  
p.  
m.  
p.  
d.  
p.  

7  
b.  
p.  
d.  
p.  

8  
b.  
p.  
m.  
p.  
d.  
p.  

9  
b.  
p.  
d.  
p.  

10  
b.  
p.  
m.  
p.  
d.  
p.  

11  
b.  
p.  
d.  
p.  

12  
b.  
p.  
m.  
p.  
d.  
p.  

13  
b.  
p.  
d.  
p.  

14  
b.  
p.  
m.  
p.  
d.  
p.  

15  
b.  
p.  
d.  
p.  



Pedigree Chart for George Whitecotton Page 58

Produced by Legacy

Chart no. 58No. 1 on this chart is the same as no. 8 on chart no. 19

1 George Whitecotton
b. Abt 1712
p. Stafford Co., VA
m.  
p.  
d. 23 Mar 1744
p. Stafford Co., VA
sp. Bridget M. Unknown

2 Mealy Whitecotton
b. Abt 1681
p. VA
m. 1706
p. Stafford Co., VA
d. Jun 1733
p. Stafford Co., VA

3 Sarah Foote?
b. 27 Jun 1676
p. London, Eng.
d. After 1733
p. Stafford Co., VA

4 Isham White Cotton
b. Abt 1650
p. Stafford Co., VA
m. Abt 1670
p. Stafford Co., VA
d. Bef 1706
p. Stafford Co., VA

5 Anne Axton
b. Abt 1658
p. Stafford Co., VA
d. Abt 1705
p. Stafford Co., VA

6 Richard Foote
b.  
p.  
m.  
p.  
d.  
p.  

7 Hester Hayward
b.  
p.  
d.  
p.  

8 William White Cotton
b. Abt 1630
p. VA?
m. Abt 1655
p. VA
d.  
p.  

9 Unknown Isham?
b.  
p.  
d.  
p.  

10 John Axton
b. Abt 1630
p. England
m.  
p.  
d. Bef 1686
p. Stafford Co., VA

11  
b.  
p.  
d.  
p.  

12  
b.  
p.  
m.  
p.  
d.  
p.  

13  
b.  
p.  
d.  
p.  

14  
b.  
p.  
m.  
p.  
d.  
p.  

15  
b.  
p.  
d.  
p.  



Pedigree Chart for Richard Gandy Page 59

Produced by Legacy

Chart no. 59No. 1 on this chart is the same as no. 10 on chart no. 20

1 Richard Gandy
b. Abt 1655
p. Frandley, Cheshire, Eng.
m.  
p.  
d.  
p.  
sp. Ellen Unknown

2 William Gandy
b.  
p.  
m.  
p.  
d. 14 Dec 1634
p. Over Whitley, Cheshire, Eng.

3 Katherine Unknown
b.  
p.  
d. 15 May 1664
p. Over Whitley, Cheshire, Eng.

4  
b.  
p.  
m.  
p.  
d.  
p.  

5  
b.  
p.  
d.  
p.  

6  
b.  
p.  
m.  
p.  
d.  
p.  

7  
b.  
p.  
d.  
p.  

8  
b.  
p.  
m.  
p.  
d.  
p.  

9  
b.  
p.  
d.  
p.  

10  
b.  
p.  
m.  
p.  
d.  
p.  

11  
b.  
p.  
d.  
p.  

12  
b.  
p.  
m.  
p.  
d.  
p.  

13  
b.  
p.  
d.  
p.  

14  
b.  
p.  
m.  
p.  
d.  
p.  

15  
b.  
p.  
d.  
p.  



Pedigree Chart for Samuel Brashear Page 60

Produced by Legacy

Chart no. 60No. 1 on this chart is the same as no. 12 on chart no. 23

1 Samuel Brashear
b. Abt 1673
p. Calvert Co., MD
m. Bef 1702
p. MD
d. 1739-1740
p. PR. George's Co., MD, Will Made 1 June
sp. Ann Jones

2 Robert Brashier
b. Abt 1646
p. Nansemond Co., VA
m. Bef 1666
p. Nansemond Co., VA Or, Calvert Co., MD
d. 1711-1712
p. PR. George's Co., MD

3 Unknown 
b.  
p.  
d. Bef 1675
p. P. Georges Co., VA

4 Benois or Benjamin Brasseur
b. Abt 1610
p. Fr
m. Abt 1645
p. VA
d. Abt 1663
p. The Cliffs, Calvert Co., MD.

5 Mary Richford?
b.  
p. Fr/Eng
d. After 1663
p. MD

6  
b.  
p.  
m.  
p.  
d.  
p.  

7  
b.  
p.  
d.  
p.  

8  
b.  
p.  
m.  
p.  
d.  
p.  

9  
b.  
p.  
d.  
p.  

10  
b.  
p.  
m.  
p.  
d.  
p.  

11  
b.  
p.  
d.  
p.  

12  
b.  
p.  
m.  
p.  
d.  
p.  

13  
b.  
p.  
d.  
p.  

14  
b.  
p.  
m.  
p.  
d.  
p.  

15  
b.  
p.  
d.  
p.  



Pedigree Chart for Ann Jones Page 61

Produced by Legacy

Chart no. 61No. 1 on this chart is the same as no. 13 on chart no. 23

1 Ann Jones
b.  
p. MD
m. Bef 1702
p. MD
d.  
p. MD
sp. Samuel Brashear

2 William Jones
b. 1613-1614
p. Eng/MD
m. Abt 1670
p. MD
d. 1701-1702
p. Calvert Co., MD

3 Dorothy Coger or Cager
b. Bef 1646
p. Eng/MD
d.  
p. MD

4  
b.  
p.  
m.  
p.  
d.  
p.  

5  
b.  
p.  
d.  
p.  

6 Robert or Cager Cadger
b.  
p. Eng
m. Bef 1659
p. Eng/VA/MD
d. Abt 1667
p. St Mary's Co., MD, Will Made, 10 Aug 1667.

7 Charity 
b.  
p.  
d.  
p.  

8  
b.  
p.  
m.  
p.  
d.  
p.  

9  
b.  
p.  
d.  
p.  

10  
b.  
p.  
m.  
p.  
d.  
p.  

11  
b.  
p.  
d.  
p.  

12  
b.  
p.  
m.  
p.  
d.  
p.  

13  
b.  
p.  
d.  
p.  

14  
b.  
p.  
m.  
p.  
d.  
p.  

15  
b.  
p.  
d.  
p.  



Pedigree Chart for Philip Dowell Page 62

Produced by Legacy

Chart no. 62No. 1 on this chart is the same as no. 14 on chart no. 23

1 Philip Dowell
b. 1679-1680
p. Cecil Co., MD
m. 11 Jun 1702
p. St James Par, Anne Arundel Co., MD
d. 1733-1734
p. Anne Arundel Co., MD, Will Made, 26 Jan 1733/4.
sp. Mary Tydings

2 Nicholas Dowell
b.  
p.  
m.  
p.  
d. 1703-1704
p. Cecil Co., MD

3  
b.  
p.  
d.  
p.  

4  
b.  
p.  
m.  
p.  
d.  
p.  

5  
b.  
p.  
d.  
p.  

6  
b.  
p.  
m.  
p.  
d.  
p.  

7  
b.  
p.  
d.  
p.  

8  
b.  
p.  
m.  
p.  
d.  
p.  

9  
b.  
p.  
d.  
p.  

10  
b.  
p.  
m.  
p.  
d.  
p.  

11  
b.  
p.  
d.  
p.  

12  
b.  
p.  
m.  
p.  
d.  
p.  

13  
b.  
p.  
d.  
p.  

14  
b.  
p.  
m.  
p.  
d.  
p.  

15  
b.  
p.  
d.  
p.  



Pedigree Chart for Mary Tydings Page 63

Produced by Legacy

Chart no. 63No. 1 on this chart is the same as no. 15 on chart no. 23

1 Mary Tydings
b. Abt 1677
p. Anne Arundel Co., MD
m. 11 Jun 1702
p. St James Par, Anne Arundel Co., MD
d. Bef 1733
p. Anne Arundel Co., MD
sp. Philip Dowell

2 Richard Tydings
b.  
p. Eng
m. Bef 1670
p. Eng/MD
d. Abt 1688
p. Anne Arundel Co., MD, Will Made, 2 Feb 1687~

3 Charity 
b.  
p. Eng/MD
d. Abt 1688
p. Anne Arundel Co., MD

4  
b.  
p.  
m.  
p.  
d.  
p.  

5  
b.  
p.  
d.  
p.  

6  
b.  
p.  
m.  
p.  
d.  
p.  

7  
b.  
p.  
d.  
p.  

8  
b.  
p.  
m.  
p.  
d.  
p.  

9  
b.  
p.  
d.  
p.  

10  
b.  
p.  
m.  
p.  
d.  
p.  

11  
b.  
p.  
d.  
p.  

12  
b.  
p.  
m.  
p.  
d.  
p.  

13  
b.  
p.  
d.  
p.  

14  
b.  
p.  
m.  
p.  
d.  
p.  

15  
b.  
p.  
d.  
p.  



Pedigree Chart for Mary Woodier Page 64

Produced by Legacy

Chart no. 64No. 1 on this chart is the same as no. 9 on chart no. 25

1 Mary Woodier
b.  
p.  
m.  
p.  
d.  
p.  
sp. Joseph Phipps

2 George Wood(y/i)er
b.  
p. Eng
m.  
p.  
d. After 1714
p. Chester, Chester Co., PA, Will Made, 25 Jan 1~

3  
b.  
p.  
d.  
p.  

4  
b.  
p.  
m.  
p.  
d.  
p.  

5  
b.  
p.  
d.  
p.  

6  
b.  
p.  
m.  
p.  
d.  
p.  

7  
b.  
p.  
d.  
p.  

8  
b.  
p.  
m.  
p.  
d.  
p.  

9  
b.  
p.  
d.  
p.  

10  
b.  
p.  
m.  
p.  
d.  
p.  

11  
b.  
p.  
d.  
p.  

12  
b.  
p.  
m.  
p.  
d.  
p.  

13  
b.  
p.  
d.  
p.  

14  
b.  
p.  
m.  
p.  
d.  
p.  

15  
b.  
p.  
d.  
p.  



Pedigree Chart for George Aston, Member of PA
Legislature

Page 65

Produced by Legacy

Chart no. 65No. 1 on this chart is the same as no. 12 on chart no. 25

1 George Aston, Member of PA Legislature
b. Abt 1686
p. Eng/IR
m. 24 Apr 1706
p. Ireland
d. Feb-May 1739
p. PA
sp. Elizabeth Hunter

2 John Aston
b. Abt 1660
p. UK
m.  
p.  
d.  
p. Co. Wicklow, IR?

3 Esther Thomas?
b.  
p.  
d.  
p. Co. Wicklow, IR?

4  
b.  
p.  
m.  
p.  
d.  
p.  

5  
b.  
p.  
d.  
p.  

6  
b.  
p.  
m.  
p.  
d.  
p.  

7  
b.  
p.  
d.  
p.  

8  
b.  
p.  
m.  
p.  
d.  
p.  

9  
b.  
p.  
d.  
p.  

10  
b.  
p.  
m.  
p.  
d.  
p.  

11  
b.  
p.  
d.  
p.  

12  
b.  
p.  
m.  
p.  
d.  
p.  

13  
b.  
p.  
d.  
p.  

14  
b.  
p.  
m.  
p.  
d.  
p.  

15  
b.  
p.  
d.  
p.  



Pedigree Chart for Elizabeth Hunter Page 66

Produced by Legacy

Chart no. 66No. 1 on this chart is the same as no. 13 on chart no. 25

1 Elizabeth Hunter
b.  
p. IR? Ballinaclash
m. 24 Apr 1706
p. Ireland
d.  
p. PA?
sp. George Aston, Member of PA Legislature

2 Peter Hunter
b.  
p. Co. Wicklow, IR?
m.  
p.  
d. 1720
p. PA

3  
b.  
p.  
d.  
p.  

4  
b.  
p.  
m.  
p.  
d.  
p.  

5  
b.  
p.  
d.  
p.  

6  
b.  
p.  
m.  
p.  
d.  
p.  

7  
b.  
p.  
d.  
p.  

8  
b.  
p.  
m.  
p.  
d.  
p.  

9  
b.  
p.  
d.  
p.  

10  
b.  
p.  
m.  
p.  
d.  
p.  

11  
b.  
p.  
d.  
p.  

12  
b.  
p.  
m.  
p.  
d.  
p.  

13  
b.  
p.  
d.  
p.  

14  
b.  
p.  
m.  
p.  
d.  
p.  

15  
b.  
p.  
d.  
p.  



Pedigree Chart for Thomas Womack Page 67

Produced by Legacy

Chart no. 67No. 1 on this chart is the same as no. 10 on chart no. 26

1 Thomas Womack
b.  
p.  
m.  
p.  
d. 1733
p. VA
sp. Mary Farley

2 Abraham Womack
b. Abt 1644
p.  
m.  
p.  
d. Bef Oct 1733
p. Henrico Co., VA

3 Sarah Worsham
b.  
p.  
d.  
p.  

4 William Womack
b.  
p. England?
m. Abt 1635
p.  
d.  
p. Henrico Co., VA

5 Mary Jane Allen, Wid.
b.  
p.  
d.  
p.  

6 John Worsham
b.  
p.  
m.  
p.  
d.  
p.  

7 Elizabeth Littleberry
b.  
p.  
d.  
p.  

8  
b.  
p.  
m.  
p.  
d.  
p.  

9  
b.  
p.  
d.  
p.  

10  
b.  
p.  
m.  
p.  
d.  
p.  

11  
b.  
p.  
d.  
p.  

12  
b.  
p.  
m.  
p.  
d.  
p.  

13  
b.  
p.  
d.  
p.  

14  
b.  
p.  
m.  
p.  
d.  
p.  

15  
b.  
p.  
d.  
p.  



Pedigree Chart for Mary Farley Page 68

Produced by Legacy

Chart no. 68No. 1 on this chart is the same as no. 11 on chart no. 26

1 Mary Farley
b.  
p.  
m.  
p.  
d. After 23 Jul 1750
p. Chesterfield Co., VA
sp. Thomas Womack

2 John Farley
b.  
p.  
m.  
p.  
d. After 1753
p. Amelia Co., VA

3 Elizabeth Akin
b. Bef 1712
p.  
d. Bef May 1761
p.  

4 John Farley
b. 1648
p. Charles City, Henrico Co., VA
m.  
p.  
d. After 1733
p. Henrico Co., VA

5 Mary Willett
b. Abt 1652
p. Henrico Co., VA
d. 1732
p. Henrico Co., VA

6 James Akin
b.  
p.  
m.  
p.  
d. Abt 1712
p. Henrico Co., VA

7 Sarah Unknown
b.  
p.  
d. Abt 1714
p. Henrico Co., VA

8 Thomas Farley, Gent.
b. 1602 ?
p. Eng
m.  
p.  
d. 1647 ?
p. VA

9 Jane Sefton or Sexton??
b.  
p.  
d.  
p.  

10 James Willett
b.  
p.  
m.  
p.  
d.  
p.  

11 Mary Unknown
b.  
p.  
d.  
p.  

12  
b.  
p.  
m.  
p.  
d.  
p.  

13  
b.  
p.  
d.  
p.  

14  
b.  
p.  
m.  
p.  
d.  
p.  

15  
b.  
p.  
d.  
p.  



Pedigree Chart for John Burnett Page 69

Produced by Legacy

Chart no. 69No. 1 on this chart is the same as no. 8 on chart no. 27

1 John Burnett
b. Abt 1660
p. Old Rappahannock, Co., VA?
m. Abt 1700
p. VA?
d. Abt 1718
p. S. Farnham Par, Essex Co., VA
sp. Amy Gatewood

2 John Burnett
b. Abt 1610
p. Aberdeen, Scot.
m. Abt 1657
p. VA?
d. Bef 1686
p. Old Rappahannock, Co., VA

3 Lucretia Johnston
c. 22 Mar 1629
p. St Nicholas Church, Aberdeen, SCT
d. Abt 1709
p. Essex Co., VA

4 Thomas Burnett
b.  
p. Scotland
m. 11 Aug 1608
p. St Nicholas Church, Aberdeen, SCT
d.  
p. Scotland

5 Margaret Johnston
b.  
p. Scotland
d.  
p. Scotland

6 Andrew Johnston
b.  
p.  
m.  
p.  
d.  
p.  

7 Janet Matheson
b.  
p.  
d.  
p.  

8 John Burnett, "of Aberdeen"
b. Abt 1549
p. Sct
m.  
p. Banchory, Scotland?
d. Abt 1612
p. Sct

9 Isabel Burnett
b.  
p.  
d.  
p.  

10  
b.  
p.  
m.  
p.  
d.  
p.  

11  
b.  
p.  
d.  
p.  

12  
b.  
p.  
m.  
p.  
d.  
p.  

13  
b.  
p.  
d.  
p.  

14  
b.  
p.  
m.  
p.  
d.  
p.  

15  
b.  
p.  
d.  
p.  



Pedigree Chart for Amy Gatewood Page 70

Produced by Legacy

Chart no. 70No. 1 on this chart is the same as no. 9 on chart no. 27

1 Amy Gatewood
b. Abt 1680
p. Old Rappahannock, Co., VA
m. Abt 1700
p. VA?
d. After 1749
p. Spotsylvania Co, VA
sp. John Burnett

2 John Gatewood
b. Abt 1635
p. VA/Eng
m. Abt 1679
p. VA?
d. Abt 1707
p. Essex Co., VA, Will Made, 14 Nov 1706.

3 Amy McGraw
b. Abt 1650
p. VA/Eng
d. Abt 1744
p. Essex Co., VA, Will Made, 4 Apr 1744.

4  
b.  
p.  
m.  
p.  
d.  
p.  

5  
b.  
p.  
d.  
p.  

6 Thomas McGraw, ?
b.  
p.  
m.  
p.  
d. 1722
p. Essex Co., VA

7  
b.  
p.  
d.  
p.  

8  
b.  
p.  
m.  
p.  
d.  
p.  

9  
b.  
p.  
d.  
p.  

10  
b.  
p.  
m.  
p.  
d.  
p.  

11  
b.  
p.  
d.  
p.  

12  
b.  
p.  
m.  
p.  
d.  
p.  

13  
b.  
p.  
d.  
p.  

14  
b.  
p.  
m.  
p.  
d.  
p.  

15  
b.  
p.  
d.  
p.  



Pedigree Chart for Edmund Creekmore Page 71

Produced by Legacy

Chart no. 71No. 1 on this chart is the same as no. 8 on chart no. 29

1 Edmund Creekmore
b. 1626-1627
p. Norwich, Norfolk, Eng.
m.  
p. Norfolk Co., VA
d. 1679-1680
p. Norfolk, Norfolk Co., VA
sp. Jane Wood

2 George Creekmore
b. 1599-1600
p. Norfolkshire, Eng.
m. 15 Oct 1621
p. St. Mary Cosla, Norwich, Norfolk, Eng.
d.  
p.  

3 Margaret Rook
b.  
p. Eng.
d.  
p. Eng.

4  
b.  
p.  
m.  
p.  
d.  
p.  

5  
b.  
p.  
d.  
p.  

6  
b.  
p.  
m.  
p.  
d.  
p.  

7  
b.  
p.  
d.  
p.  

8  
b.  
p.  
m.  
p.  
d.  
p.  

9  
b.  
p.  
d.  
p.  

10  
b.  
p.  
m.  
p.  
d.  
p.  

11  
b.  
p.  
d.  
p.  

12  
b.  
p.  
m.  
p.  
d.  
p.  

13  
b.  
p.  
d.  
p.  

14  
b.  
p.  
m.  
p.  
d.  
p.  

15  
b.  
p.  
d.  
p.  



Pedigree Chart for John Ballentine Page 72

Produced by Legacy

Chart no. 72No. 1 on this chart is the same as no. 12 on chart no. 29

1 John Ballentine
b.  
p. VA
m.  
p.  
d. 1733-1734
p. Norfolk Co., VA, Will Made, 1 Feb 1733/4
sp. NN Unknown

2 George Ballentine
b.  
p. Eng/Scot
m. Abt 1661
p. Norfolk Co., VA
d. 1701-1702
p. Norfolk Co., VA, Will Made, 2 Sep 1700.

3  
b.  
p.  
d.  
p.  

4  
b.  
p.  
m.  
p.  
d.  
p.  

5  
b.  
p.  
d.  
p.  

6  
b.  
p.  
m.  
p.  
d.  
p.  

7  
b.  
p.  
d.  
p.  

8  
b.  
p.  
m.  
p.  
d.  
p.  

9  
b.  
p.  
d.  
p.  

10  
b.  
p.  
m.  
p.  
d.  
p.  

11  
b.  
p.  
d.  
p.  

12  
b.  
p.  
m.  
p.  
d.  
p.  

13  
b.  
p.  
d.  
p.  

14  
b.  
p.  
m.  
p.  
d.  
p.  

15  
b.  
p.  
d.  
p.  



Pedigree Chart for Joseph Batchelor Page 73

Produced by Legacy

Chart no. 73No. 1 on this chart is the same as no. 8 on chart no. 30

1 Joseph Batchelor
b. Abt 1667
p. Norfolk Co., VA
m.  
p.  
d. 1734
p. Will Date, 21 Feb 1734, prob. 21 Mar 1734, Norfolk Co., VA
sp. Mary Unknown

2 Richard Batchelor
b.  
p.  
m.  
p.  
d. Bef 17 Oct 1682
p. Norfolk Co., VA

3 Ann Biggs
b.  
p.  
d. After 1711
p.  

4  
b.  
p.  
m.  
p.  
d.  
p.  

5  
b.  
p.  
d.  
p.  

6 John Biggs
b.  
p.  
m.  
p.  
d.  
p.  

7  
b.  
p.  
d.  
p.  

8  
b.  
p.  
m.  
p.  
d.  
p.  

9  
b.  
p.  
d.  
p.  

10  
b.  
p.  
m.  
p.  
d.  
p.  

11  
b.  
p.  
d.  
p.  

12  
b.  
p.  
m.  
p.  
d.  
p.  

13  
b.  
p.  
d.  
p.  

14  
b.  
p.  
m.  
p.  
d.  
p.  

15  
b.  
p.  
d.  
p.  



Pedigree Chart for John Manning Page 74

Produced by Legacy

Chart no. 74No. 1 on this chart is the same as no. 12 on chart no. 30

1 John Manning
b.  
p.  
m.  
p.  
d. Bef 18 Jan 1716
p. Norfolk Co., VA
sp. Sarah Watford

2 John Manning
b.  
p.  
m. 1636 ?
p.  
d.  
p.  

3 Lydia Richardson
b.  
p.  
d.  
p.  

4  
b.  
p.  
m.  
p.  
d.  
p.  

5  
b.  
p.  
d.  
p.  

6  
b.  
p.  
m.  
p.  
d.  
p.  

7  
b.  
p.  
d.  
p.  

8  
b.  
p.  
m.  
p.  
d.  
p.  

9  
b.  
p.  
d.  
p.  

10  
b.  
p.  
m.  
p.  
d.  
p.  

11  
b.  
p.  
d.  
p.  

12  
b.  
p.  
m.  
p.  
d.  
p.  

13  
b.  
p.  
d.  
p.  

14  
b.  
p.  
m.  
p.  
d.  
p.  

15  
b.  
p.  
d.  
p.  



Pedigree Chart for Sarah Watford Page 75

Produced by Legacy

Chart no. 75No. 1 on this chart is the same as no. 13 on chart no. 30

1 Sarah Watford
b.  
p.  
m.  
p.  
d.  
p.  
sp. John Manning

2 John Watford
b.  
p.  
m.  
p.  
d.  
p.  

3 Lydia Unknown
b.  
p.  
d.  
p.  

4  
b.  
p.  
m.  
p.  
d.  
p.  

5  
b.  
p.  
d.  
p.  

6  
b.  
p.  
m.  
p.  
d.  
p.  

7  
b.  
p.  
d.  
p.  

8  
b.  
p.  
m.  
p.  
d.  
p.  

9  
b.  
p.  
d.  
p.  

10  
b.  
p.  
m.  
p.  
d.  
p.  

11  
b.  
p.  
d.  
p.  

12  
b.  
p.  
m.  
p.  
d.  
p.  

13  
b.  
p.  
d.  
p.  

14  
b.  
p.  
m.  
p.  
d.  
p.  

15  
b.  
p.  
d.  
p.  



Pedigree Chart for Samuel Brashear Page 76

Produced by Legacy

Chart no. 76No. 1 on this chart is the same as no. 12 on chart no. 31

1 Samuel Brashear
b. Abt 1673
p. Calvert Co., MD
m. Bef 1702
p. MD
d. 1739-1740
p. PR. George's Co., MD, Will Made 1 June
sp. Ann Jones

2 Robert Brashier
b. Abt 1646
p. Nansemond Co., VA
m. Bef 1666
p. Nansemond Co., VA Or, Calvert Co., MD
d. 1711-1712
p. PR. George's Co., MD

3 Unknown 
b.  
p.  
d. Bef 1675
p. P. Georges Co., VA

4 Benois or Benjamin Brasseur
b. Abt 1610
p. Fr
m. Abt 1645
p. VA
d. Abt 1663
p. The Cliffs, Calvert Co., MD.

5 Mary Richford?
b.  
p. Fr/Eng
d. After 1663
p. MD

6  
b.  
p.  
m.  
p.  
d.  
p.  

7  
b.  
p.  
d.  
p.  

8  
b.  
p.  
m.  
p.  
d.  
p.  

9  
b.  
p.  
d.  
p.  

10  
b.  
p.  
m.  
p.  
d.  
p.  

11  
b.  
p.  
d.  
p.  

12  
b.  
p.  
m.  
p.  
d.  
p.  

13  
b.  
p.  
d.  
p.  

14  
b.  
p.  
m.  
p.  
d.  
p.  

15  
b.  
p.  
d.  
p.  



Pedigree Chart for Ann Jones Page 77

Produced by Legacy

Chart no. 77No. 1 on this chart is the same as no. 13 on chart no. 31

1 Ann Jones
b.  
p. MD
m. Bef 1702
p. MD
d.  
p. MD
sp. Samuel Brashear

2 William Jones
b. 1613-1614
p. Eng/MD
m. Abt 1670
p. MD
d. 1701-1702
p. Calvert Co., MD

3 Dorothy Coger or Cager
b. Bef 1646
p. Eng/MD
d.  
p. MD

4  
b.  
p.  
m.  
p.  
d.  
p.  

5  
b.  
p.  
d.  
p.  

6 Robert or Cager Cadger
b.  
p. Eng
m. Bef 1659
p. Eng/VA/MD
d. Abt 1667
p. St Mary's Co., MD, Will Made, 10 Aug 1667.

7 Charity 
b.  
p.  
d.  
p.  

8  
b.  
p.  
m.  
p.  
d.  
p.  

9  
b.  
p.  
d.  
p.  

10  
b.  
p.  
m.  
p.  
d.  
p.  

11  
b.  
p.  
d.  
p.  

12  
b.  
p.  
m.  
p.  
d.  
p.  

13  
b.  
p.  
d.  
p.  

14  
b.  
p.  
m.  
p.  
d.  
p.  

15  
b.  
p.  
d.  
p.  



Pedigree Chart for Philip Dowell Page 78

Produced by Legacy

Chart no. 78No. 1 on this chart is the same as no. 14 on chart no. 31

1 Philip Dowell
b. 1679-1680
p. Cecil Co., MD
m. 11 Jun 1702
p. St James Par, Anne Arundel Co., MD
d. 1733-1734
p. Anne Arundel Co., MD, Will Made, 26 Jan 1733/4.
sp. Mary Tydings

2 Nicholas Dowell
b.  
p.  
m.  
p.  
d. 1703-1704
p. Cecil Co., MD

3  
b.  
p.  
d.  
p.  

4  
b.  
p.  
m.  
p.  
d.  
p.  

5  
b.  
p.  
d.  
p.  

6  
b.  
p.  
m.  
p.  
d.  
p.  

7  
b.  
p.  
d.  
p.  

8  
b.  
p.  
m.  
p.  
d.  
p.  

9  
b.  
p.  
d.  
p.  

10  
b.  
p.  
m.  
p.  
d.  
p.  

11  
b.  
p.  
d.  
p.  

12  
b.  
p.  
m.  
p.  
d.  
p.  

13  
b.  
p.  
d.  
p.  

14  
b.  
p.  
m.  
p.  
d.  
p.  

15  
b.  
p.  
d.  
p.  



Pedigree Chart for Mary Tydings Page 79

Produced by Legacy

Chart no. 79No. 1 on this chart is the same as no. 15 on chart no. 31

1 Mary Tydings
b. Abt 1677
p. Anne Arundel Co., MD
m. 11 Jun 1702
p. St James Par, Anne Arundel Co., MD
d. Bef 1733
p. Anne Arundel Co., MD
sp. Philip Dowell

2 Richard Tydings
b.  
p. Eng
m. Bef 1670
p. Eng/MD
d. Abt 1688
p. Anne Arundel Co., MD, Will Made, 2 Feb 1687~

3 Charity 
b.  
p. Eng/MD
d. Abt 1688
p. Anne Arundel Co., MD

4  
b.  
p.  
m.  
p.  
d.  
p.  

5  
b.  
p.  
d.  
p.  

6  
b.  
p.  
m.  
p.  
d.  
p.  

7  
b.  
p.  
d.  
p.  

8  
b.  
p.  
m.  
p.  
d.  
p.  

9  
b.  
p.  
d.  
p.  

10  
b.  
p.  
m.  
p.  
d.  
p.  

11  
b.  
p.  
d.  
p.  

12  
b.  
p.  
m.  
p.  
d.  
p.  

13  
b.  
p.  
d.  
p.  

14  
b.  
p.  
m.  
p.  
d.  
p.  

15  
b.  
p.  
d.  
p.  



Pedigree Chart for Jane Willis Page 80

Produced by Legacy

Chart no. 80No. 1 on this chart is the same as no. 9 on chart no. 33

1 Jane Willis
b.  
p.  
m.  
p.  
d.  
p.  
sp. Thomas Kidd

2 Thomas Willis
b.  
p.  
m.  
p.  
d.  
p.  

3  
b.  
p.  
d.  
p.  

4  
b.  
p.  
m.  
p.  
d.  
p.  

5  
b.  
p.  
d.  
p.  

6  
b.  
p.  
m.  
p.  
d.  
p.  

7  
b.  
p.  
d.  
p.  

8  
b.  
p.  
m.  
p.  
d.  
p.  

9  
b.  
p.  
d.  
p.  

10  
b.  
p.  
m.  
p.  
d.  
p.  

11  
b.  
p.  
d.  
p.  

12  
b.  
p.  
m.  
p.  
d.  
p.  

13  
b.  
p.  
d.  
p.  

14  
b.  
p.  
m.  
p.  
d.  
p.  

15  
b.  
p.  
d.  
p.  



Pedigree Chart for William Stephens Page 81

Produced by Legacy

Chart no. 81No. 1 on this chart is the same as no. 8 on chart no. 34

1 William Stephens
b. 1644-1645
p. York Co., VA
m. 1661-1662
p. York Co., VA
d. 1719-1720
p. Chowan Co., NC
sp. Mary Elizabeth Seaborne or Phelps

2 John Stephens
b. 1615-1616
p. Eng
m. 1639-1640
p.  
d. 1666-1667
p. VA

3 Ann Wade
b.  
p. Eng/VA
d.  
p. VA?

4  
b.  
p.  
m.  
p.  
d.  
p.  

5  
b.  
p.  
d.  
p.  

6 William Wade
b.  
p. Eng
m.  
p. Eng/VA?
d.  
p.  

7 Elizabeth Scarborough?
b.  
p. Eng/VA
d.  
p. VA?

8  
b.  
p.  
m.  
p.  
d.  
p.  

9  
b.  
p.  
d.  
p.  

10  
b.  
p.  
m.  
p.  
d.  
p.  

11  
b.  
p.  
d.  
p.  

12  
b.  
p.  
m.  
p.  
d.  
p.  

13  
b.  
p.  
d.  
p.  

14  
b.  
p.  
m.  
p.  
d.  
p.  

15  
b.  
p.  
d.  
p.  



Name Index Page 82

Produced by Legacy

(No Surname)

Anne, 35

Charity, 61, 63, 77, 79

(HANSFORD) HASTINGS

Mrs. (Ann), 26

AKIN

Elizabeth, 68

James, 68

ALLEN

Mary Jane, Wid., 67

ALLEN OR HULL?

Joan, 45

ANDERSON

Jacob, 5, 20

Letitia, 5

ARENDELL?

Rachel, 17

ASTON

George, 25

George, Member of PA Legislature, 25, 65, 66

Hester, 25

John, 65

AXTON

Anne, 58

John, 58

BAGLEY

Margaret, 9

BALL

George, 6, 8, 23, 24, 31, 32

George Matt, 1

James, 6

John, 23, 31

Mary Elizabeth, 8

Mary Ruth, 1

Moses, 23, 31

Peter Coleman, 1, 6, 7

William, 6, 8

BALLENTINE

Frances, 12, 29

George, 49, 72

John, 12, 29, 49, 72

BARNES

Sarah, 10

Thomas, 10, 39, 40

BATCHELOR

Barsheba, 7, 29, 30

Elizabeth, 3, 12, 13

Joseph, 13, 30, 50, 73

Richard, 50, 73

Stephen, 13, 30

BENNETT

John, 17

Rebecca, 4, 17

BIGGS

Ann, 50, 73

John, 50, 73

BISHOP

Margaret, 4

William, 4

BOONE

George, 16, 55, 56

John, 55

Robert, 55

Sarah, 16

Squire, 16

BRASHEAR

Nancy Ann, 23, 31

Robert, 23, 31

Samuel, 23, 31, 60, 61, 76, 77

BRASHIER

Robert, 60, 76

BRASSEUR

Benois or Benjamin, 60, 76

BURKE

A., 27

BURNETT

Isabel, 69

Jeremiah, 27

John, 27, 69, 70

John, "of Aberdeen", 69

Nancy, 6, 27

Thomas, 69

BUTCHER

Elizabeth, 35

CADGER

Robert or Cager, 61, 77

CAMPBELL

Alexander, 14

James, 3, 14

Nancy, 3

William, 3

CHATTERTON

Mary, 11

Michael, 46

Thomas, 46

William, 11, 46, 47

CHOWNING?

Margaret, 33

CLARK

James, 47

Mary, 11, 46, 47

CLEVERLY

Elizabeth, 44

COGER OR CAGER

Dorothy, 61, 77



Name Index Page 83

Produced by Legacy

COOKE

Sarah, 34

Thomas, 34

CRAVEN

Emma, 18

CREEKMORE

Ballentine, 7, 29, 30

David, 12, 29

Edmund, 12, 29, 48, 71

Elizabeth Jane, 1, 2, 3

Frances, 7

Francis Marion, 3

George, 48, 71

Robert, 3, 12, 13

William Ballantine, 3

DAVENPORT

John, 6, 27

Nancy, 6

DAVIS

Elizabeth, 5

John, 7

Susannah Cortinah, 7

William (Prob.) Or James, 7

DEBERRY

Unknown, 21

DENTON OR BENTON

Rebecca P., 3

DODSON

Elizabeth, 17

DOWELL

Charity, 23, 31

Nicholas, 62, 78

Philip, 23, 31, 62, 63, 78, 79

EVANS

Lettice, 20

FARLEY

John, 68

Mary, 26, 67, 68

Thomas, Gent., 68

FOOTE

Richard, 58

FOOTE?

Sarah, 58

FORD

Elizabeth, 10

Samuel, 10, 36

Timothy, 36

FROST

Abigail, 10, 39, 40

John, 40

GANDY

Katharine (Poss), 20

Richard, 20, 59

GANDY

William, 59

GATEWOOD

Amy, 27, 69, 70

John, 70

GEORGE

Dorothy, 37

GORDY KNOWLES?

Elizabeth, 36

HANSFORD

(No Given Name.), 26

HARDIE

Elsabet, 37

HARRIS

Mary, 19

HARRISON OR OSBORN

Anna, 3, 14

HARVEY? FERNES?

Sarah, 47

HAYES

Susan, 9

HAYWARD

Hester, 58

HELSBY

Joseph, 25

Mary, 25

HIPKINS

Elizabeth, 10, 36

HOLT?

Elizabeth, 42

HOTCHKISS

John, 11, 44, 45

John (Capt.), 11

Miriam, 11

Samuel, 44

HOWARD?

Ann, 24, 32

Henry, 24, 32

HUNTER

Elizabeth, 25, 65, 66

Peter, 66

ISAAC

Joseph, 54

Rebecca, 15, 53, 54

ISHAM?

Unknown, 58

JARMAN

Elizabeth, 16, 57

John, 57

JOHNSTON

Andrew, 69

Lucretia, 69

Margaret, 69



Name Index Page 84

Produced by Legacy

JONES

Ann, 23, 31, 60, 61, 76, 77

William, 61, 77

KIDD

Aaron, 33

Elias, 9

John, 9

Mary Elizabeth, 1, 8, 9

Thomas, 33, 80

William, 9, 33

KING

Elizabeth "Betsy", 6, 8

LADIMORE

Charity, 55

John, 55

LITTLEBERRY

Elizabeth, 67

LOCKETT

Jane or Joan, 25

MANNING

Francis Meredith, 5

Jacob H., 5

John, 13, 30, 51, 52, 74, 75

Mary, 13, 30

Rutha, 1, 4, 5

William, 5, 13, 19, 30

MATHESON

Janet, 69

MAUGRIDGE

John, 56

Mary, 16, 55, 56

MAY

Charlotte, 6, 8

James Harvey, 6, 8

MCGRAW

Amy, 70

Thomas, ?, 70

MILLER

Sarah, 9, 34

MILTON

Mary, 56

Richard, 56

MOGRIDGE

George, 56

MORGAN

Edward, 16, 57

Letitia, 20

Sarah, 16

Thomas, 20

MOSES

Edmund Deberry, 5

John, 21

John (Rev.), Old Style Baptist, 5, 21, 22

MOSES

Joshua, 21

Mariah, 5

MOSS?

Ann, 24, 32

MOULTHROP

Matthew, 10, 37, 38

Phebe, 10

Samuel, 10

MOWTHROP

John, 37

MULKEY

Nancy, 2

NEVETT

Margaret, 44

Thomas, 44

NEWTON

Ruth (Hudspeth), 19

NICHOLL

Jane, 37

Robert, 37

Thomas, 37

OPPY

Sarah, 55

William (Capt.), 55

PARKER

Abraham, 43

Sarah, 11, 42, 43

William, 43

PAYNE

Mercy, 40

William, 40

PECK

Deborah, 11

Elizabeth, 11, 44, 45

Henry, 45

Joseph, 11, 42, 43

William (Deacon), 42

PENNINGTON

Abigail, 7

PERKINS

Denval, 1

Edward, 35

George, Yeoman, 35

Henry Franklin, 1

Jabez, 2

Jesse, 1, 2, 3

John, 10, 35

Joseph, 10

Stephen, 10

Steven Curtis, 1

Timothy, 2, 10, 11

William, 2



Name Index Page 85

Produced by Legacy

PERKINS

William, Merchant Taylor, 35

PHIPPS

Joseph, 25, 64

Joshua, 6, 25, 26

Malinda, 6

Peter, 6

PORCH

Henry, 3

Susan, 3

POWELL

Elizabeth, ?, 16

Rowland, 16

PRITCHARD?

Margerey, 43

Robert, 43

PURCHAS

George (Rev.), 35

Mary, 35

RAWLINS

Agnes, 41

REEVES

Jemima, 18

RICE

Abraham, 26

Elizabeth, 6, 25, 26

Francis, 26

RICHARD

Maud, 16

RICHARDSON

Anne "Nancy", 5, 20

Isaac (Poss), 20

John, 5, 20

Lydia, 51, 74

Martha, 5

RICHFORD?

Mary, 60, 76

RICHMOND

John, 22

Mary "Polly", 5, 21, 22

ROOK

Margaret, 48, 71

ROPER OR RAPIER

Sarah (Prob.), 7

SAUNDERS

Marie Hartford, 56

SCARBOROUGH?

Elizabeth, 81

SEABORNE OR PHELPS

Mary Elizabeth, 34, 81

SEFTON OR SEXTON??

Jane, 68

SEGO

Ann "Nancy", 22

SHEPARD

Nimrod, 2

Rebecca, 2

William, 2

SMITH

James, 2

Jemima, 2

SPERRY

Abel, 11

Daniel, 11

John, 41

Miriam, 2, 10, 11

Richard, 11, 41

STEERE

Christian, 55

STEPHENS

John, 81

Maliza, 9

Thomas Grainger, 9, 34

William, 34, 81

Zorababel, 9

STEPHENS(ON)

Joseph, 34

William, 34

STOKKEN

Joan, 55

STRUNCK

Johan or John, 28

STRUNK

Abraham, 7

Daniel, 7, 28

Frances Jane, 1, 6, 7

Manoah, 7

SULLIVAN

Charles, 18

James (Rev), Methodist, 4, 18

Jemima R., 4

Peter, 18

SWAIN

Jesse D., 8

Rosa Genetta, 1

Thomas Jefferson, 1, 8, 9

SWAIN OR DESWAIN

John D., 8

TAYLOR

Alice, 44

THOMAS

Esther, 25

Owen, 25

THOMAS?

Esther, 65



Name Index Page 86

Produced by Legacy

THOMPSON

Hannah, 10, 37, 38

John, 38

TODD

Unknown, 34

TONNELLIER

Guillaume, 24, 32

TUNNELL

Elizabeth, 6, 8, 23, 24, 31, 32

William, 24, 32

TYDINGS

Mary, 23, 31, 62, 63, 78, 79

Richard, 63, 79

UNKNOWN

Abigail, 40

Alice, 53

Ann, 25

Bridget M., 19, 58

Catherine, 35

Dennis, 11, 41

Dorothy, 38

Elizabeth, 2, 12, 15, 29

Elizabeth S., 3

Ellen, 20, 59

Isabel "Nancy", 8

Jane, 4, 12, 21, 29

Katherine, 59

Lydia, 52, 75

Margaret, 54, 57

Mary, 10, 13, 15, 30, 35, 41, 50, 68, 73

Mary or Elizabeth, 39

N, 37

Nancy, 27

Nancy Ann, 2

NN, 12, 29, 49, 72

Sarah, 68

Susannah, 33

WADE

Ann, 81

William, 81

WALKER

Andrew J., 1, 4, 5

Charles, 15, 53, 54

Daniel, 53

Jesse, 4

Nathaniel, 15

Nathaniel F., 4

Renelder, 4, 15, 16

WALKER INMAN

Eleanor "Nellie", 1

WATFORD

John, 52, 75

Sarah, 13, 30, 51, 52, 74, 75

WEEKS

Susanna, 55

WESTLAKE

Joan, 56

WHITE COTTON

Isham, 58

William, 58

WHITECOTTON

George, 19, 58

James, 19

Mealy, 58

Nancy, 5, 19

WHITLOCK

Rose, 43

WIATT

Martha Ann, 4

Samuel, 4, 17

Vincent, 4

WILCOXON

John, 16

Mary, 4, 15, 16

WILCOXON?

George?, 16

WILLETT

James, 68

Mary, 68

WILLIAMS

William, 23, 31

Winifred, 23, 31

WILLIAMS?

Margaret, 7, 28

WILLIS

Jane, 33, 80

Thomas, 80

WILSON

Eleanor, 4, 18

WOMACK

Abraham, 67

Sarah, 26

Thomas, 26, 67, 68

William, 67

WOOD

Jane, 12, 29, 48, 71

WOOD(Y/I)ER

George, 64

WOODIER

Mary, 25, 64

WOODWARD?

Jane, 46

WORSHAM

John, 67

Sarah, 67



Name Index Page 87

Produced by Legacy

YORK

Ann, 34



Location Index Page 88

Produced by Legacy

1 Feb 1733/4, Will Made, VA, Norfolk Co., 12, 29, 49, 72

1 July 1873, Will Made, KY, Wayne Co., 6

10 Aug 1667., Will Made, MD, St Mary's Co., 61, 77

14 Aug 1722, Will Made, VA, Stafford Co., 23, 31

14 Nov 1706., Will Made, VA, Essex Co., 70

15 Dec 1786., Will Made, VA, Fairfax Co., 23, 31

1654-1666, Between, CT, 38

2 Feb 1687/8., Will Made, MD, Anne Arundel Co., 63, 79

2 Sep 1700., Will Made, VA, Norfolk Co., 49, 72

25 Jan 1714, Will Made, PA, Chester Co., Chester, 64

26 Feb 1796, Will Made, NC, Nash Co., 13, 30

26 Jan 1733/4., Will Made, MD, Anne Arundel Co., 23, 31, 62, 78

4 Apr 1744., Will Made, VA, Essex Co., 70

CT, 2, 10, 11, 40, 43, 45, 46, 47

CT, CT or New Haven Co., Hartford Co., Middletown, 39

CT, Hartford, 11, 43

CT, Hartford Co., Middletown, 39

CT, Lyme, 11, 42, 43

CT, Middlesex Co., Saybrook, 43

CT, New Haven, 2, 10, 45, 47

CT, New Haven Co., 10

CT, New Haven Co., Cheshire, 11

CT, New Haven Co., East Haven, 10, 37, 38

CT, New Haven Co., First Cong Ch, 40

CT, New Haven Co., First Cong Ch., 44

CT, New Haven Co., Lyme, 11

CT, New Haven Co., New Haven, 2, 10, 11, 35, 36, 37, 38, 39, 40, 41,

42, 44, 45, 46

CT, New Haven Co., Wallingford, 2, 11

CT, New Haven Co., Wallington, 11

CT, New Haven Co., West Haven, 11, 47

CT, New London Co., Lyme, 11, 42, 43

CT, New London Co., Saybrook, 43

CT, Or New Haven, NC, Wilkes Co., 10

CT/MA, 43

CT?, 36

CT?, New Haven, 40

Eng, 24, 32, 35, 36, 46, 61, 63, 64, 68, 77, 79, 81

Eng, Essex, Thaxsted, 35

Eng, Lancashire, 20

Eng, Notts, Cossal, 16

Eng, Notts., Cossal, 16

Eng, Suffolk, 55

Eng., 16, 36, 38, 39, 40, 41, 42, 43, 44, 45, 47, 48, 54, 55, 56, 71

Eng. Aged 80, Devonshire, 55

Eng., Bedfordshire, Thurleigh Par., 11, 41

Eng., Cheshire, 20, 25

Eng., Cheshire, Frandley, 20, 59

Eng., Cheshire, Over Whitley, 59

Eng., co. Lincoln, 37

Eng., co. Lincoln, Boynton, 37

Eng., Devons., Bradnich, 16

Eng., Devonshire, 55, 56

Eng., Devonshire, Bradnich, 16, 56

Eng., Devonshire, Exeter, 55

Eng., Devonshire, Stoke Canon, 16, 55

Eng., Lincolnshire, Glamford Briggs, 37

Eng., Lincolnshire, Wrawby, 10, 37

Eng., London, 58

Eng., London, Bread Street, All Hallows, 35

Eng., Norfolk, Norwich, 12, 29, 48, 71

Eng., Norfolk, Norwich, St. Mary Cosla, 48, 71

Eng., Norfolkshire, 48, 71

Eng., Or London, Warwickshire, 35

Eng., Shropshire, Whitchurch Par., 44

Eng., Shropshire, Whitchurch Par., Dodington, 44

Eng., Warwickshire, Abbots Salford, 35

Eng., Warwickshire, Salford Priors, 35

Eng., Warwickshire, Salford Priors par, 35

Eng/CT, 11, 46, 47

Eng/IR, 25, 65

Eng/MD, 61, 63, 77, 79

Eng/MD?, 53

Eng/PA?, 20

Eng/Scot, 49, 72

Eng/VA, 12, 29, 81

Eng/VA/MD, 61, 77

Eng/VA?, 1, 81

Eng?, 6, 8, 46

Eng?, Or 1747, 9

England, 58

England, Cheshire, Frodsham, 25

England?, 43, 67

Fr, 60, 76

Fr/Eng, 60, 76

France, 24, 32

IN, 6

IR? Ballinaclash, 25, 66

IR?, Co. Wicklow, 65, 66

Ireland, 25, 65, 66

KY, 1, 2, 3, 4, 5, 6, 7, 8, 9, 17, 26, 27

KY, Boone Co., Latonia, 1

KY, Casey Co., 9

KY, Cumberland Co., 4

KY, Estill Co., 16

KY, Green Co, 25

KY, Knox Co., 3, 4, 5, 14, 21, 22

KY, Knox Co., Williamsburg, 4, 18

KY, Marion Co., 19

KY, McCreary Co., 1, 3, 5, 6, 7, 8

KY, Pike Co., 6, 8

KY, Pulaski Co., 3, 5, 20

KY, Wayne Co., 6

KY, Wayne Co., Parmleyville, 1, 6

KY, Whitley Co., 1, 2, 3, 4, 5, 6, 7, 8, 9, 12, 13, 14, 15, 20, 21, 22, 28,

29, 30



Location Index Page 89

Produced by Legacy

KY, Whitley, Holly Hill, 1, 2

KY/TN, 7

KY/VA, 6

KY?, 2

KY?, Knox Co., Williamsburg, 4

KY?, Whitley Co., 5, 19

Long Island?, CT Or, 40

MD, 15, 23, 31, 34, 53, 54, 60, 61, 76, 77

MD, Anne Arundel Co., 23, 31, 63, 79

MD, Anne Arundel Co., St James Par, 23, 31, 62, 63, 78, 79

MD, Calvert Co., 15, 23, 31, 53, 54, 60, 61, 76, 77

MD, Calvert Co., Q. Anne's Par., 54

MD, Calvert Co., The Cliffs, 23, 31

MD, Calvert Co., VA Or, Nansemond Co., 60, 76

MD, Cecil Co., 23, 31, 62, 78

MD, Charles Co., 23, 31

MD, Frederick Co., 4, 15

MD, PR George Co., 15, 23, 31

MD, PR George Co., St Barnabas Par, 15

MD, PR. Geo. Co., St Barnabas Par., Bacon Hill, 15, 53

MD, PR. George's Co., 15, 53, 54, 60, 76

MD, Talbot Co., 53

MD., Calvert Co., The Cliffs, 60, 76

MD?, 15

MD?, Charles Co., 23, 31

MO, Lafayette Co., 4, 16

MO?, Randolph Co., 6, 25

NC, 2, 3, 5, 7, 14, 21

NC, Anson Co., 21

NC, Ashe Co., OR, VA, Grayson Co., 2

NC, Chowan Co., 34, 81

NC, Cumberland Co., 15

NC, Edgecombe Co., 13, 30

NC, Franklin Co., 3

NC, Guilford Co., 23, 31

NC, Nash Co., 3

NC, Perquimans Co., 34

NC, Perquimans Co., Berkeley Par, 34

NC, Rowan Co., 4, 16

NC, Rowan Co., Mocksville, 16

NC, VA?/Onslow Co., Russell Co., 6, 8

NC, Wilkes Co., 4, 15, 16

NC, Wilkes Co., OR, New Haven CT, 10

NC/VA, 7

NC?, 7, 15, 22

NC?, Wilkes Co., 7, 28

NH, Portsmouth, 46

NJ, Burlington Co., 16

Norfolk Co VA, 13, 30

NY, Eastchester, 46

NY?, 46

OH, Hamilton Co., Cincinnati, 1

OH, Hamilton Co., Montgomery, 1

OH, Hamilton Co., Norwood, 1

OH/TN, 9

Or 27 Jul 1744, PA, Berks Co., Exeter, 16, 55

PA, 3, 4, 16, 25, 57, 65, 66

PA, Berks Co., 16, 56

PA, Berks Co., Exeter, 16

PA, Berks Co., Gwynedd Mtg, 16

PA, Bucks Co., Montgomery Twp, Gwynedd, 16

PA, Chester Co., 20

PA, Chester Co., Haverford, 16

PA, Chester Co., Whiteland, 20

PA, Haverford, 16

PA/NJ, 16

PA?, 16, 20, 25, 66

PA?, Chester Co., 20

Salop, Doddington, 44

SC, 9

SC, Pendelton Co., 9

Scot., Aberdeen, 69

Scotland, 69

Scotland?, Banchory, 69

Sct, 69

SCT, Aberdeen, St Nicholas Church, 69

TN, 9

TN Will, Greene Co., 17

TN, Campbell Co., 8

TN, Fentress Co., 9, 34

TN, Fentress Co., Jamestown, 9

TN, McNairy Co., 5, 21

TN, Scott Co., 7

TN/KY, 4

TN?, Knox Co., 4, 18

TN?, Wilson's Crk, 4

UK, 65

USA, KY, McCreary, 1

USA, KY, Whitley, 1, 2, 3

VA, 3, 4, 5, 6, 8, 9, 12, 13, 17, 18, 19, 20, 23, 24, 25, 26, 27, 29, 30, 31,

32, 33, 49, 58, 60, 67, 68, 72, 76, 81

VA Or MD Or PA, 7, 28

VA, Albamarle Co., 33

VA, Amelia Co., 68

VA, Bedford Co., 20

VA, Botetourt Co., 25

VA, Caroline Co., 34

VA, Chesterfield Co., 26, 68

VA, Co., Northumberland, 4, 18

VA, Co., Old Rappahannock, 27, 69, 70

VA, Essex Co., 69, 70

VA, Essex Co., S. Farnham Par, 27, 69

VA, Fairfax Co., 6, 8, 23, 31

VA, Gloucester Co., Abingdon, 3

VA, Grayson Co., 2

VA, Hanover Co., 27



Location Index Page 90

Produced by Legacy

VA, Henrico Co., 26, 67, 68

VA, Henrico Co., Charles City, 68

VA, Isle Of Wight Co., 34

VA, Middlesex Co., 33

VA, Nansemond Co., 60, 76

VA, Norfolk Co., 3, 7, 12, 13, 29, 30, 48, 49, 50, 51, 71, 72, 73, 74

VA, Norfolk Co., Norfolk, 12, 29, 48, 71

VA, Norfolk Co., prob. 21 Mar 1734, 21 Feb 1734, Will Date, 13, 30,

50, 73

VA, Norfolk Co., St Brides Par, 3, 12, 13

VA, Northumberland Co., 18

VA, Or Fairfax Co., Stafford, 23, 31

VA, Or Grayson Co., NC, Ashe Co., Old Fields, 2, 10, 11

VA, P. Georges Co., 60, 76

VA, Patrick Co., 6, 27

VA, Russell Co., 6, 8, 23, 31

VA, Spotsylvania Co, 27, 70

VA, Stafford Co., 6, 8, 19, 23, 24, 31, 32, 58

VA, Tazewell Co., 9

VA, York Co., 34, 81

VA/Eng, 34, 70

VA/KY, 8

VA/MD, 23, 31

VA/NC, 2, 5, 7, 17, 29, 30

VA/NC/SC, 9, 34

VA/TN, 3

VA/TN/MO?, 27

VA?, 13, 18, 26, 27, 30, 58, 69, 70, 81

VA?, Co., Old Rappahannock, 27, 69

VA?, Fairfax Co., 6, 8

VA?, Pittsylvania Co., 9, 34

VA?, Russell Co., 6, 8

VA?, Tazewell Co., 9

Wales, 16, 57

Wales, Carmarthyn, Llanllwch, 16

Wales?, 57

Wales?, Merionithshire, Bela Coty, 16

Will Made 1 June, MD, PR. George's Co., 23, 31, 60, 76

Will, TN, Greene Co., 17

Will, VA, Northumberland Co., 18


